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U.S. Department of Justice

Federal Bureau of Investigation

Washington, D.C. 20535
April 25, 2017

MR. JOHN JR. GREENWALD
.
|

FOIPA Request No.: 1371095-000
Subject: EPSTEIN, HEDY

Dear Mr. Greenwald:

Records responsive to your request were previously processed under the provisions of the
Freedom of Information Act. Enclosed is one CD containing 430 pages of previously processed documents
and a copy of the Explanation of Exemptions. This release is being provided to you at no charge.

Please be advised that additional records potentially responsive to your subject may exist. If this
release of previously processed material does not satisfy your information needs for the requested subject,
you may request an additional search for records. Submit your request by mail or fax to — Work Process
Unit, 170 Marcel Drive, Winchester, VA 22602, fax number (540) 868-4997. Please cite the FOIPA Request
Number in your correspondence.

For your information, Congress excluded three discrete categories of law enforcement and national
security records from the requirements of the FOIA. See 5 U.S. C. § 552(c) (2006 & Supp. IV (2010). This
response is limited to those records that are subject to the requirements of the FOIA. This is a standard
notification that is given to all our requesters and should not be taken as an indication that excluded records
do, or do not, exist.

For questions regarding our determinations, visit the www.fbi.gov/foia website under “Contact Us.”
The FOIPA Request Number listed above has been assigned to your request. Please use this number in all
correspondence concerning your request. Your patience is appreciated.

You may file an appeal by writing to the Director, Office of Information Policy (OIP), United States
Department of Justice, Suite 11050, 1425 New York Avenue, NW, Washington, D.C. 20530-0001, or you
may submit an appeal through OIP's FOIAonline portal by creating an account on the following web
site: https://foiaonline.requlations.gov/foia/action/public/home. Your appeal must be postmarked or
electronically transmitted within ninety (90) days from the date of this letter in order to be considered timely.
If you submit your appeal by mail, both the letter and the envelope should be clearly marked “Freedom of
Information Act Appeal.” Please cite the FOIPA Request Number assigned to your request so that it may be
easily identified.



http://www.fbi.gov/foia
https://foiaonline.regulations.gov/foia/action/public/home

You may seek dispute resolution services by contacting the Office of Government Information
Services (OGIS) at 877-684-6448, or by emailing ogis@nara.gov. Alternatively, you may contact the FBI's
FOIA Public Liaison by emailing foipaquestions@ic.fbi.gov. If you submit your dispute resolution
correspondence by email, the subject heading should clearly state “Dispute Resolution Services.” Please
also cite the FOIPA Request Number assigned to your request so that it may be easily identified.

Sincerely,

Dbl

David M. Hardy
Section Chief,
Record/Information
Dissemination Section
Records Management Division
Enclosure(s)
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EXPLANATION OF EXEMPTIONS
SUBSECTIONS OF TITLE 5, UNITED STATES CODE, SECTION 552

(A) specifically authorized under criteria established by an Executive order to be kept secret in the interest of national defense or foreign
policy and (B) are in fact properly classified to such Executive order;

related solely to the internal personnel rules and practices of an agency;

specifically exempted from disclosure by statute (other than section 552b of this title), provided that such statute (A) requires that the
matters be withheld from the public in such a manner as to leave no discretion on issue, or (B) establishes particular criteria for withholding
or refers to particular types of matters to be withheld;

trade secrets and commercial or financial information obtained from a person and privileged or confidential;

inter-agency or intra-agency memorandums or letters which would not be available by law to a party other than an agency in litigation with
the agency;

personnel and medical files and similar files the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy;

records or information compiled for law enforcement purposes, but only to the extent that the production of such law enforcement records
or information ( A') could reasonably be expected to interfere with enforcement proceedings, ( B ) would deprive a person of a right to a
fair trial or an impartial adjudication, ( C ) could reasonably be expected to constitute an unwarranted invasion of personal privacy, (D)
could reasonably be expected to disclose the identity of confidential source, including a State, local, or foreign agency or authority or any
private institution which furnished information on a confidential basis, and, in the case of record or information compiled by a criminal law
enforcement authority in the course of a criminal investigation, or by an agency conducting a lawful national security intelligence
investigation, information furnished by a confidential source, ( E ) would disclose techniques and procedures for law enforcement
investigations or prosecutions, or would disclose guidelines for law enforcement investigations or prosecutions if such disclosure could
reasonably be expected to risk circumvention of the law, or ( F) could reasonably be expected to endanger the life or physical safety of any
individual;

contained in or related to examination, operating, or condition reports prepared by, on behalf of, or for the use of an agency responsible for
the regulation or supervision of financial institutions; or

geological and geophysical information and data, including maps, concerning wells.
SUBSECTIONS OF TITLE 5, UNITED STATES CODE, SECTION 552a
information compiled in reasonable anticipation of a civil action proceeding;

material reporting investigative efforts pertaining to the enforcement of criminal law including efforts to prevent, control, or reduce crime
or apprehend criminals;

information which is currently and properly classified pursuant to an Executive order in the interest of the national defense or foreign
policy, for example, information involving intelligence sources or methods;

investigatory material compiled for law enforcement purposes, other than criminal, which did not result in loss of a right, benefit or
privilege under Federal programs, or which would identify a source who furnished information pursuant to a promise that his/her identity
would be held in confidence;

material maintained in connection with providing protective services to the President of the United States or any other individual pursuant
to the authority of Title 18, United States Code, Section 3056;

required by statute to be maintained and used solely as statistical records;
investigatory material compiled solely for the purpose of determining suitability, eligibility, or qualifications for Federal civilian
employment or for access to classified information, the disclosure of which would reveal the identity of the person who furnished

information pursuant to a promise that his/her identity would be held in confidence;

testing or examination material used to determine individual qualifications for appointment or promotion in Federal Government service
he release of which would compromise the testing or examination process;

material used to determine potential for promotion in the armed services, the disclosure of which would reveal the identity of the person
who furnished the material pursuant to a promise that his/her identity would be held in confidence.

FBI/DOJ
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Enclosed are two copies of a self-explanatory Departmental letter dated 9/19/74,
along with 2 copies of its enclosure.

. Complete the requested investigation in accordance with the provisions of

Section 337 , Volume __J¥ , Manual of Instructions, and surep within = 9y
days of the receipt of this communication.

State in the first paragraph of the details of your report that it contains the results

(Do not type BEYOND THIS MARGIN.)

of a fg] limited investigation and underscore the word [x] limited
(] preliminary [] preliminary

{This line for LEFT MARGIN.)

Advise fg] all persons interviewed
(1 appropriate officials at the outset that this investigation is being
conducted at the specific request of the U. S. Department of Justice.

Remarks:
s - E (4)
o~ MAILEDH : (Do not type below this [ine.)
SEP201374 | york: This is a new case referred by the Department
— ey based on information they received indicating subject
4 — apartments are operated in a pattern or practice of

discrimination in violation of the Fair Housing Act.
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On September 11, 1974, H ‘Epstein of St. Louis L;Jgﬁi
Freedom of Residence 1nformed this d1v131on that the /

victim.|

was successively denied rental of "an apart-
ment by the subject, Ambassador Apartments, beginning in
late August of 1974 through September 9, 1974. The victim
was informed by the resident manager of the apartments
that rental was available only to professional single-
"women. On one of these occasions, in late August, tn;”“
discussion between the victim and the resident manager

was witnessed by| |

b6
b7C

On September 9, 1974 the victim reported the
incidents to the St. Louis Freedom of Residence. Ms.
Epstein called the subject, Ambassador Apartments, on
September 9, 1974, requesting apartment rental information
for her brother, but when she refused to divulge her

brother's occupation the subject's agent hung up the
phone. On September 10, 1974 Epstein sent two white
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| | was told by the subject's agent that

be apartments would be rented only to professional single women
b7C and the other tester) |

| |was told

that no apartment would be available for rental until

November, 1974. Ms. Epstein attempted to rent an apartment

herself on the afternoon of September 10, 1974, using an alias,
| The resident manager informed Ms. Epstein that
the Ambassador Apartments had 90% black residency and asked
her if she would be bothered by this fact. When Ms. Epstein
said that she was not concerned that she would be living among
black tenants, the resident manager showed her several apart-
ments that were available for immediate rental. At that time
the resident manager informed her that the owners of the
apartment were attempting to convert the complex into an all-
female residence and had not rented to males for the last two
months. Later the same day Ms. Epstein called the resident
manager of the Ambassador Apartments and informed her that it
was a violation of the Fair Housing Act to refuse to rent
apartments to males on the basis of sex. The resident manager
reacted in a hostile manner, eventually hanging up the phone.

The subject, Ambassador Apartments, is a twelve story
complex located at 5250 Delmar Street, St. Louis, Missouri.
Ms. Epstein reported that it is owned by the subject, Metrix,
Inc., W. Main Street, Belleville, Illinois, a corporation
incorporated under the laws of Illinois.

In keeping with the recent amendments to the Fair
Housing Act, 42 U.S.C. 3601 et seq., making it now illegal
to discriminate on the basis of sex in the rental of apartments,
please conduct the following investigation to determine
whether the subjects are engaging in a pattern or practice
of discrimination in violation of the Fair Housing Act:




I.

Please verify the ownership of the subject,

Ambassador Apartments, and obtain the name and addresses

of the registered agent for service of process, the president,
and the directors of the owners if a corporation, or the name
and address of any individual owner.

II.

Please conduct the interview outlined in Item 2 of
Attachment A, including an investigation as to whether the
subject discriminated against the victim on the basis of sex.

4 Please conduct the interview outlined in Item 4 of
Attachment A, omitting paragraph (d). Please include an’
investigation as to the sex of the individuals described in
paragraphs (a)-(c); (e) and (n) of Item 4.

With regard to paragraph (e), please obtain the
requested information for the number of applications since
April 1, 1974, if less than twenty. */

With regard to paragraph (f), please also ascertain
the approximate rate of turnover and the percentage of males
moving out in comparison to this total rate.

*/ Ms. Epstein reported to this office that the ownership of
Ambassador Apartments changed in April, 1974.
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With regard to paragraph (k), please also ascertain
whether the sex of an applicant is requested on the appli-
cation sheet or card. 1In addition, please ascertain whether
the sex of an applicant is noted on an application for rental
in cases in which the name of an applicant is ambiguous so as
not to reveal his or her sex, and if so, please obtain
representative copies of such applications.

With regard to paragraphs (g) and (i), please conduct
the investigation to cover male applicants as well as black
applicants. ’

VI.
Please conduct the interview described in Item 5 of
Attachment A. ’

V‘

Please conduct the investigation described in Item
6 of Attachment A.

With regard to paragraph (g), please add the words
“or males’ after "black persons.” 1In addition, please
determine- if there are any limitations emposed upon male
visitors or tenants by apartment rules.

With regard to paragraph (i), please add the words
Yor male! after ''black.

With regard to paragraph (j), please add the words
or sex” after the phrase 'without regard to race or color.”
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Please conduct the investigation described in
Items 7.and 8 of Attachment A, including an investigation
as to whether the subject discriminated against the victim
on the basis of sex.

With regard to paragraph (d) of Item 8, please
determine also whether there are any limitations imposed
upon male visitors or tenants by apartment rules.
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ATTACHMENT A

1. Interview the complainant, if other than
the victim, for full details of his complaint, in-
cluding the names of the subject, victim and any
others with knowledge of the alleged discriminatory
acts.,

2. Interview the victim to obtain the fol-
lowing information:

(a) Please obtain full background
information, including his address,
telephone number at home and at work,
age, race, religion or national origin
(as relevant to his allegations), his
occupation, place of employment, length
of time employed, family income, edu-
cational background, marital status and.
size of family living at home, and such
other background data as may appear to
be pertinent.

(b) Obtain full details of all
dealings the victim has had with the
subject or any of his agents, including
all oral or written communications with
these persons, the date and time such
communications were made, the nature of
the alleged discriminatory act, the names
and addresses of the persons who were in-
volved, and the victim's description of
what was said or done.

(c) 1If the allegation relates to
discrimination in the terms of rentals,
i.e., if black persons claim they were
quoted higher rates than are quoted to
white persons for a similar unit, as-
certain the rental rates and the amount
of the security deposit quoted to the

) 77357/
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interviewee and determine why the
interviewee believes the rates to
be discriminatory; also, please de-
termine the number of bedrooms re-
quested, size of apartment shown to
interviewee, location of apartment
shown (ground floor or above), and
whether the. unit contains a balcony,
patio, fireplace or other feature
(such as utilities furnished by the
management) which would affect the
rental rate.

(d) Determine from the victim
the reason or reasons the subject or
his agents gave for refusing to rent
or deal with him,

(e) Ascertain the names and ad-
dresses of any witnesses to the in-
cident.

(f) Obtain copies of any pertinent
written materials or documents that the
victim may have in his possession, such
as copies of application forms for the
subject housing, copies of purchase
agreemernts or applications for financing,
advertising materials dealing with the
subject housing, or correspondence be-
tween the subject and the victim.

3. Obtain details of any complaint made by the
complainant or victim with any local, state or federal
agency concerning the same incident of housing dis-
crimination. From the specific agency involved,




please secure copies of any complaints about any
building or complex, etc., owned or managed by the
subject, as well as the names of all obvious victlms
and complainants and the results of that agency's in-
vestigation and action taken on each complaint.

4, Please interview the owner, resident manager
or other appropriate representative of the owner to
secure his version of the facts resulting in the com-
plaint, and to obtain the following additional in-
formation:

(a) Please determine the name,
address, race and position or function
of every person and organization having
an ownership interest in, or participating
in the management of, the buxlding or com=-
plex in question.

_ (b) Determine the name, address,
number of units, age and type of buildings,
and number of tenants by race (including
the date the first non-white moved in) of
every residential building or apartment
complex owned by the owners or any of them,
or managed by the managers or any of them,

(c) Please determine the number of
tenants by race at the subject building
or complex, and the name and address
(dwelling or apartment number, etc.) of
each non-white tenant. Also, ascertain
the range of rent for each type of unit,
including information as to whether the =
rental rate is affected by features such
as patio, balcony, location (ground floor -
or above), and all other factors which
would determine the rental rate.




(d) 1If a trailer park is involved,
also ascertain the total number of
spaces, the number of units owned by
the subject and the tenants. Ascertain
the conditions of occupancy (utilities,
lease, rent, race, number of occupants,
etc.), race of tenants, and address of
each non-white tenant.

(e) Please determine the name, race,
address, date of application and action
taken in the applications of the last
twenty applicants for a dwelling at the
subject building, complex, etc. Please
also secure the name, race, and address
of every non-white applicant for the past
two years (or of the last twenty black
applicants, if there have been so many
during a shorter period).

(£) Ascertain the number and type
of vacant dwellings that were available
at the time of the incident involved,
the average number of vacancies per month
and the duration of such vacancies.

(g) Please ascertain the rents
charged at the complex where the in-
cident occurred for each type of apart-
ment, features which affect the rental
rate, the approximate rate of turnover,
and the approximate number of applicants,
by race, per year. If there are no black
or other minority tenants or very few,
determine why the interviewee believes
this to be so.
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(h) Ascertain whether and the degree
to which management acquires new tenants
through the recommendation and recruit-
ment by existing tenants and through the
acceptance of walk-in applicants for
apartments, and full details as to the
existence or nonexistence of such policy.

(1) Please determine if instructions
were given to resident managers when the
managers were hired regarding the rental
of dwellings or spaces to blacks or other
minority members; whether any changes
occurred in these instructions, and if so,
when; 1if the interviewee was ever advised
by a manager of black applicants or of
blacks who inquired, and if so, determine
how the gituation was handled and the
results of the applications or inquiries.
Also, ascertain whether interviewee has
a specific policy concerning renting to
blacks or other minority members, and,
if so, ascertain the details of the
policy and if it has changed, when and
why the change was made.

(j) Please ascertain all criteria
and qualifications prospective tenants
must meet (credit rating, salary, marital
status, race, children, deposit, written
application, and the like), and a complete
description of all procedures for becoming
a tenant, including all steps from initial
inquiry to moving in. Determine if the
manager's subjective impression of the
applicant plays any part in the decision
to rent an apartment. If so, please de-
termine specifics. (For example, are




managers free to accept or reject
applicants because of hair styles,
neatness, age or type of car, etc.)

(k) Ascertain whether any racial
or other 7odes, such as a small "c¢'*
or "XX'"**/or other mark, appears on the
application sheet or card to designate
the race of the applicant. If so, in=-
spect as many of the records as possible
and obtain copies of a representative
number .

(1) 1If a credit, employment, prior
landlord, or other check is or has been
in use, please obtain full details as to
what check is made, whether check is made
for all applicants or merely some and
whether the same check is made as to all
applicants. If a check is conducted in
some but not all cases, or if a different
check is conducted in some cases then in
others, please determine all criteria on
which the decision as to what, if any,
check should be made. Please determine
what check was made for the last ten black
applicants and the last ten white appli- -
cants who reached this stage in their
application. If a form is used for the
various types of checks, please obtain
copies of each.

*/ Often used for ''colored."

**/ XX has often been used in the industry as a symbol
for blacks.




(m) If the subject advertises,
please secure details of the media
used and copies of representative ad-
vertisements. If possible, obtain the
entire page of the publication in which
a written advertisement appears. If
different media are used for different
properties, please determine which pro-
perties are advertised iIn which media,
and the general racial characteristics
of the properties so advertised and of
the neighborhood in which they are located
(white, black, transitional, etc.). De-
termine whether the rental or other pro-
perty is listed with any rental agency,
brokerage firm or multiple listing service,
and, if so, obtain the name, and address
of such agency, firm or service.

(n) Please ascertain the number of
employees by race and job position at
each building or complex and identify
any maintenance or other personnel who
reside in the building.

(o) From personal observation and
from interviews with the owner and the
manager, ascertain whether a fair housing
poster, which is required by the Department
of Housing and Urban Development, is dis-
played in each rental office of the subject.

5. Please interview all persons who witnessed
any dealings or conversations (which are the subject
of this investigation) between the victim and the sub-
ject to obtain information similar to that requested
to be obtained from the victim in Part 2 of this
memorandum.
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6. Please secure responsive interviews from
five former employees and at least five present em-
ployees of the subject (giving preference to those
who had rental or employment responsibilities, and
including some non-white employees if possible) to
obtain the following information: '

(a) Determine how the apartments
are advertised and how vacancies are
made known to potential tenants. For
example, are present tenants encouraged
to locate or recommend potential tenants,
are newspaper advertisements used, and
if so, when, etc. Determine what pro-
portion of applicants are referred by
present tenants and whether such appli-
cants are given any kind of preference.

(b) Determine the normal procedure
followed from the time a potential tenant
first contacts the rental agent or manager
until the time the person is either rented
an apartment or not rented an apartment.
This should include the use of application
forms, credit checks,; necessity for refer-
ences, procedures for verification of income
or employment, etc.

(c) Determine the criteria used by a
rental agent or manager in deciding whether
to rent to a particular applicant., For
example, is the manager given any dis-
cretion in the selection of tenants; if
so, how is it used and is it reviewed by
the owner. Obtain copies of any written
or published criteria.
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(d) Ascertain the extent to which
the manager or the rental agent was in-
structed about the rental of apartments
by the owner. If any of the instructions
were in writing, obtain copies.

(e) Determine whether the owner in-
structed or discussed with him the effect

of the federal Civil Rights Act of 1968

or of any state or local fair housing act
or regulation on the operation of the
apartments. If so, please obtain details
and the dates of such events. If exact
dates are not known, please determine if

‘such instructions or discussions occurred

at about the same time as the passage of
the acts.

(f) For those managers or rental
agents who were employed by any of the
subjects at the time of the passage of

‘the 1968 Act (April 1968), or its general

effective date (January 1, 1969), or at
the time of the passage or effective date
of a state or local Fair Housing Act,
please determine the effect of such
legislation on the operation or manage-
ment of the apartments and the extent

of any discussions with the owners con-
cerning the changes.

(g) Please determine whether the
interviewee is aware of any policy or
procedure followed in the taking and
processing of applications from, or
rental of apartments to black persons




which was different from that used

in the case of others. This includes

any statements or instructions the
intervievee received in this regard,

even though a particular Interviewee

did not necessarily follow those in-
structions. Also, determine if the
interviewee 1s aware of any limitations
on the use of facilities (pool, recreation
areas, etc.) that may be imposed on black
tenants or if there is any limitation on
white tenants having black guests, etc,

(h) Please determine whether a
credit check is conducted in the case
of each applicant, whether the same pro-
cedures are used in each case, and by
whom the check is conducted. 1f a check
is not always made, or if different pro-
cedures are followed, please determine
what criteria are used to decide how a
particular applicant will be - checked.
Determine how many of the last 20 black
applicants and how many of the last 20
white applicants were subjected to a full
credit check. ,

(1) Please determine if the inter-
viewee is aware of the identity of any
black applicants who inquired about or
applied for rental and if so, whether
such applicants obtained an apartment.

If they were not rented an apartment,
obtain the reasons for not renting. Also,
please obtain the names and addresses of
all such persons (both successful and un-
successful applicants) known to the inter-
viewees, determine the number of units in
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each apartment managed by each interviewee
and ascertain the highest number of apart-
ments rented to blacks at any one time at
each such apartment complex.

(j) Determine if the apartment rental
office contains or has contained a sign or
notice which indicated the existence of a
policy of renting to persons without regard
‘to race or color and if, in any way, the
existence of such policy was known to the
conmunity, '

7. Please secure responsive interviews from at
" least five black tenants of the trailer park, apartment
- building or complex in question (iLf there are so many)
and from at least five rejected black applicants as to
all of their dealings with the subject. Please include
the following information: __

(a) Ascartain how the interviewee
- learned of the subject dwellings and why
he decided to apply or inquire at the
subject dwellings.

- (b) Determine how many times he
went to the rental office, what was
X said, the manner in which he was re-
ceived and the attitude, name and
position of the person with whom he
spoke,

(c) Determine 1if, in fact, the
interviewee knew of a vacancy, and
if so, the basis of that knowledge.
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(d) Ascertain the type of in-
formation requested or sought by the
persons in the office, such as credit
references, names of employers, former
addresses, etc.

(e) Determine the reason given to
the applicant why he was not rented a
dwelling, or if he was rented a dwelling,
ascertain the length of the waiting period.

(f) Determine if the interviewee
threatened to complain, or did complain,
to a fair housing group, a lawyer, or a
governmental agency because of any aspect
of his dealings with the subject. If so,
obtain detalls. :

8. Please secure responsive interviews %ith
ten present white tenants for the following information:

(a) Please obtain the information
requested in Part 7, above.

~ (b) Please determine their under-
standing of the subject's policy or
practice with regard to the rental of
apartments to black persons or to other
minority persons. If they have an under-
standing of the policy or practice, please
determine the factual basis for it.

(c) Please determine if the interviewee
is aware of any instance when a black or:
other minority person was not rented an
apartment and the reasons for the failure
to rent, if known. '
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(d) Determine if interviewee has
ever been advised by a representative of
the subject about any rules which may
pertain to entertaining black guests in
the apartments, black guests using the
pool or other recreational facilities, or
any other matter which may indicate a policy
or practice based on race or color.

(e) Please determine whether the in-
terviewee was told that blacks or other
minority persons were not rented apart-
ments there, kept out, etc. If so, secure
detalls concerning those who were present,
the dates, exactly what was said, and
whether such conversation occurred when
the interviewee was seeking an apartment

‘at the subject building or complex, or

after he moved in.
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. AIRTEL. - : ' AYRMAIL e
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T0:  SAC, SAN ANTONIO - i

FROM:  SAC, ST, LOUIS (177-104) (P)

'SUBJELTCﬁj"CHANGED"
AUYBASSADOR APARTMENTS
. 5340 Delmar Avenuc,

be .. " 8t., Louis, Missouri,
s T Owned by Metrix Inc.,
! ' rBﬁllﬁ!illﬂ;.Illi?Gis;
- - VICTIM;
- DIH EE T L '

00: £t, Louis
NN
Title markeé\ehanged to reflect correct address of the

Ambassador Apartments as 5340 Delmar Ave., and to reflect com-~
plete name of victinm as

Re Dureau airtel to St. Louis, 9/20/74, enclosing
departmental nemorandum dated 9/19/74.

. Enclosed for San Antonio is one copy of referenced .
airtel and memorandum,

» /2/74,_v1ct1m,| |
| advised thaf

L1n_Angn314_1911‘_ha_nna_datﬁng
| whe recentl; He
and]| | visited | who resides

at the Ambassador Apgatments. | |
| [was impressed with

hexr apartment and decided to make applieation -
Apartments. He advised that on 9/1/74, he and

) P ] -
2-'5“ AntOniD (Enc . 8} 5 ‘ :‘éii?‘?z (;{‘{aé‘t ’ m: @V ‘:\.,ié/“m Tat
d>»Bureau . : & : T
2-8t. Louis - , 2 00T 7 s
KAV {dmn . _
(5) ' . - T

: /ﬂ
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went to the Ambassador Apartments. For security reasons the front

door was locked‘_hgnexgz‘_jhﬁre was an intercom system available
-t him, While was standing next to him he spoke

onVthe intercom system to a woman and advised the woman that he
wished to make application for an apartment. The woman advised
him that there were no vacancies. The woman further advised

him that apartments were only being rented t xr sional
women. After this brief conversation he and .
departed from the premises.

I;ladvised that | | ssan[

is presently assigned to the —

LEADS:

SAN ANTONIO DIVISION

AT LACKLAND AIR FORCE BASE, TEXAS

v Referring to attachment A, Item #2 (e) in the departmental
memorandum, will intervie who was a witness to
the discrimination incident. Will note BUDED and furnish

results of interview in report form, designating one copy for
U.S, Attorney, St. Louis, Mo. ,
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"" FBI '.

Transmit in Via AIRTEL
_ _ _ _ [ATypein plaintext orcode) ~ _  _  _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ (Precedence)
. /74
e TO:  SAC, ouis (177-99) 104844 b6
\ - . W—' ; > 1. " b7cC
y 2/ From: Director, FBI/ !‘/ T Y
= BROOKSIDE ESTATES TRAILER CAMP,
’ BROOKSIDE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION,
WHITTAKER ENTBRPRISES - SUBJECTS
b6 - VICTIM
bre . VICTIN
DIH -
Re report of SA at St. Louis, 9/G/74.
Enclosed are two copies of a self-explanatory Departmental letter dated
10/4/74.

(This line for LEFT MARGIN.)

Enc.

Complete the requested investigation in accordance with the provisions of

Section _3g= , Volume _yy , Manual of Instructions, and surep within $1
days of the receipt of this communication.

State in the first paragraph of the details of your report that it contains the results

of a limited investigation and underscore the word [xilimited
{1 preliminary (] preliminary

Advise all persons interviewed
(] appropriate officials at the outset that this investigation is being

conducted at the specific request of the U. S. Department of Justice.

Remarks: pgo not furnish subject or his representative a

written set of questions to be answered in this
case without specific Bureau approval.

(2)

(Do not type BEYOND THIS MARGIN.)

//‘7;

~ MAIL ROOM

JCC:
NOTE: This crncerns DIH case in which St. Louis conducted

(Do not type below this line.)

dm

investigation and submitted closing report dited
9/6/74. Based on St. Louis report and information
obtzined from Mrs. Hedy Epstein of St. Louis Frcedom

of Residence, the Department has requested additional

limited investigation. 8t. Louis is instructed
accordingly.

ey }?’«
i
e
TELETYPE UNIT ]
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Assocy Dlr :
Dep AD Adm. .
Dep. AD Inv. ___

Asst, Dir.:

Admin.
Comp. Syst. _____
Ext. Affair

Files & C
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Inspection
Intell.
Laboratory
Legal Coun. ____
Plan. & Eval, ___
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Training

Telephone Rm. ___

Director Sec'y ___
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TO Director
ederal 3preau of Investigation
J. ;Eggi;?wfﬁf%lnger
Assistant Attorney General
“A;g}} Rgghts Div151oQ§%?q(\L pires o]
SUBJECTT—_ xoox51de Estates Trailer Camp, ; \
Hrookside Development Corpora&auﬂ““““”
_ e Whittaker Enterprlses - SubJecgﬁ »
) bc ouri . b 00 ‘zf
A | victim - Yok
= F Victim -

Discrimination in Housing
CIVIL RIGHTS ACT OF 1968

5 Office File #SL 177-99.
[VAY

‘é—!‘Q YT \? &

AN

of

!

On September 6, 1974, Mrs. Hedy.Epstein of St. Louis

Freedom of Residence notified this Division that her organi-
zation had received a complaint of discrimination in housing

by the subject. YNYO

to evict them after they showed their t

j \
\

[
Please refer to your report of September 6, 1974, Pleld§ "
!

According to Mrs, Epstein, the complainant,
said thati |of the trailer park had tareatened
ailer to a black coun

This is confirmed by your ingj s of

REC-2 |

~listed their trailer for sale f.t% Whitta
(] r -

In addition, Mrs. Eps*41n ‘said é;dé é;e
ker Enterprises. | |

el

Py

had

telephone

is '""in. cahoots™ with
of Brookside Development Corporation, and

[the resident manager, to keep blacks out of the

trailer park. To check this belief, Mrs. Epstein and
[ | a Freedom of Residence employee, (both of whom are

white) went to see

DOJ—1973—04

¥ 1974

to inquire about purchasing a

""‘s-»;:m [ RS eI e
.

4,
N/
W

I,
k%ﬂ?@

0CT 7 1974

30
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trailer, They were shown a book of listings, including the

| trailer. Mrs, Epstein stated that |WT§

anxious to show the trailer to her. Immediately after

|departed, a black tester,| |

went in and asked about trailers in the price range

of the trailer. According to Mrs. Epstein,
showed her listings for two trailers for higher prices and told
her that he had nothing available in her price range. He also
refused to show her any trailer because her husband was not

ith her.*/ (Mrs., Epstein had introduced| l[tof |
FW as the son of a neighbor, not as her husband). | |
asked | to call back and arrange for an appointment.
When she did so,| told her that there might be problems
with the owner of the land., In attempting to arrange an appoint=-
ment lalso spoke to on the telephone

and was told that she could not arrange appointments for her
husband,

In order to determine whether the subjects are engaging
in a pattern or practice of discrimination in violation of the
Fair Housing Act of 1968, 42 U.S.C. §3601 et seq. please con-
duct the following limited investigation. pﬁ

I )

Please interview Mrs., Hedy EpsteinJ
| and obtain the Information described
in item 2 of Attachment A, Mrs, Epstein may know of other:
individuals who have recently had dealings with the subjects.

If so, please interview these individuals also.

*/ A recent amendment to the Fair Housing Act of 1968, effective
August 22, 1974, prohibits discrimination in the provision of
services in connection with the sale or rental of a dwelling
because of sex., 42 U.S.C. §3604(b). This could, therefore be
a violation even if it was not racially motivated,
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Please interview the owner or other appropriate repre-
sentative of Whittaker Enterprises and obtain the following
information:

1. Please determine the nature and type of the
business operation, whether a partnership, corporation,
and if incorporated, the corporate name, date and state of
incorporation, business address and location of all offices.
Obtain the name, race and address of the principle stockholders.

2. Please determine the name, address, race, sex and
position or function of every person and organization having
an ownership interest in, or participating in the management
of, the subject.

3. Please determine the nature of the business con-
ducted by Whittaker Enterprises in the housing area. 1Is it
limited to the sale of house trailers, or does the firm also
own or manage rental property or sell homes? 1In the event
that the subject owns or manages more than 20 apartment units,
please obtain the information described in item 4, parts (b),
(c¢), (g), (1) and (n) of Attachment A,

4., Please determine the number of trailers sold by
the subject in the last year, and the number of fixed houses,
if any, sold by the subject in that period.

5. Please determine the name and current address of
each of the last ten black persons and each of the last ten
white persons who purchased trailers through the subject. For
each sale, please determine the location of the trailer at
the time it was sold, including the name of the trailer park,
if any., If the interviewee knows, please determine the approxi-
mate racial composition of each named trailer park.

6. If the interviewee is please continue
the interview to obtain the information requested in item III
below.




-l -
III

Please interview two former employees of Whittaker
Enterprises, (selecting, if possible, individuals with sales
responsibilities) and]| |present
employees, to obtain the following information:

1. Background information, including full name,
current address and telephone number, age, race, occupation,
and past and present place of employment,

2. The dates during which the interviewee was employed
by the subject and a description of his job and duties there,
If the interviewee is no longer employed by the subject, please
determine whether he left the job voluntarily or was fired.

If he left voluntarily, what reason did he give the company
for leaving? If he was fired, what explanation was given?

3. A detailed description of the procedures followed
for obtaining listings. Is there a formal or informal pro-
cedure for obtaining listings through referrals from the
management of trailer parks? If so, what trailer parks pro-
vide such referrals and what procedure is used? Was the
interviewee ever instructed to screen prospective pwr chasers
for compliance with occupancy requirements of any trailer
park? If so, please determine the name and location of the
park or parks involved and the details of the instructions
given. If no specific instructions were given, please deter-
mine whether the interviewee ever obtained informally an
understanding as to requirements at any parks, and obtain
details.

Please determine the interviewee's belief as to the
racial composition of all trailer parks in which he has sold
trailers. Has he ever been told or otherwise acquired an
understanding that minority group members would not be welcome
at any park? If so, please obtain details. Is the interviewee
aware of any instance in which a member of a minority group
has purchased or attempted to purchase a trailer, and been
discouraged or prevented from occupying it because of his race?
If so, obtain details, including the name and address of the
individuals involved if the interviewee has that information.
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In your interview with | |p1eas= ascertain at this
paint what he meant by his statement to that
""there might be problems with the owner of the land" and what
information this belief was based on,

v

Please re=-contact the victim,l |and ascer-

tain her reason for believing that]| | was cooperating
with in excluding blacks from the
trailer park. 1In addition, please obtain a copy of the letter
she received on August 8, 1974 indicating that for sale signs
could no longer be displayed in the park,

\Y

With regard to the subject Brookside Development
Corporation, in order to_supplement the preliminary investi-
gation please re-contact]| and obtain the
information requested in items 4(a), (b), (1), (m) and (n).

In addition, please obtain the names and addresses of the last
20 applicants, the approximate number of units that change
occupancy per year through sale of the trailer by the owmer,
and the number that change through removalcof the trailer and
replacement by another.

VI

With regard to the subject Brookside Development Company,
please conduct the investigation requested in item 6 of
Attachment A, except limit the number of interviews to no more
than two present employees and two former employees.




ATTACHMENT A

1. Interview the complainant, if other than
the victim, for full details of his complaint, in-
cluding the names of the subject, victim and any
others with knowledge of the alleged discriminatory
acts,

2. Interview the victim to obtain the fol-
lowing information: *

(a) Please obtain full background
information, including his address, ' v A
telephone number at home and at work,
age, race, religion or national origin
(as relevant to his allegations), his
occupation, place of employment, length
of time employed, family income, edu-
cational background, marital status and
size of family living at home, and such
other background data as may appear to
be pertinent. :

(b) Obtain full details of all
dealings the victim has had with the
subject or any of his agents, including
all oral or written communications with
these persons, the date and time such
communications were made, the nature of
the alleged discriminatory act, the names
and addresses of the persons who were in-
volved, and the victim's description of
what was said or done. '

(¢) 1If the allegation relates to
discrimination in the terms of rentals,
i.e., if black persons claim they were
quoted higher rates than are quoted to
white persons for a similar unit, as-
certain the rental rates and the amount
of the security deposit quoted to the




interviewee and determine why the
interviewee believes the rates to
be discriminatory; also, please de-
termine the number of bedrooms re-
quested, size of apartment shown to
interviewee, location of apartment
shown (ground floor or above), and
whether the unit contains a balcony,
patio, fireplace or other feature
(such as utilities furnished by the
management) which would affect the
rental rate.

(d) Determine from the victim
the reason or reasons the subject or
his agents gave for refusing to rent
or deal with him,

(e) Ascertain the names and ad-
dresses of any witnesses to the in-
cident.

(f) obtain coples of any pertinent
written materials or documents that the
victim may have in his possession, such
as coples of application forms for the
subject housing, copies of purchase
agreements or applications for financing,
advertising materials dealing with the
subject housing, or correspondence be-
tween the subject and the victim,

3. Obtain details of any complaint made by the
complainant or victim with any local, state or federal
agency concerning the same incident of housing dis-
crimination. From the specific agency involved,




please secure coples of any complaints about any
building or complex, etc., owned or managed by the
subject, as well as the names of all obvious victims
and complainants and the results of that agency's in-
vestigation and action taken on each complaint.

4., Please interview the owner, resident manager
or other appropriate representative of the owner to
secure his version of the facts resulting in the com-
plaint, and to obtain the following additional in-
formation:

(a) Please determine the name,
address, race and position or function
of every person and organization having
an ownership interest in, or participating
in the management of, the building or com-
plex in question.

(b) Determine the name, address,

'~ number of units, age and type of buildings,
and number of tenants by race (including
the date the first non-white moved in) of
every residential building or apartment
complex owned by the owners or any of them,
or managed by the managers or any of them.

(c) Please determine the number of
tenants by race at the subject building
or complex, and the name and address
(dwelling or apartment number, etc.) of
each non-white tenant. Also, ascertain
the range of rent for each type of unit,
Including information as to whether the
rental rate is affected by features such
as patio, balcony, location (ground floor
or above), and all other factors which
would determine the rental rate.




(d) 1f a trailer park is involved,
also ascertain the total number of
spaces, the number of units owned by
the subject and the tenants. Ascertain
the conditions of occupancy (utilities,
lease, rent, race, number of occupants,
etc.), race of tenants, and address of
each non-white tenant.

(e) Please determine the name, race,
address, date of application and action
taken in the applications of the last
twenty applicants for a dwelling at the
subject building, complex, etc. Please
also secure the name, race, and address

of every non-white applicant for the past.

two years (or of the last twenty black
applicants, if there have been so many
during a shorter period).

(f) Ascertain the number and type
of vacant dwellings that were available
at the time of the incident involved,
the average number of vacancies per month
and the duration of such vacancies.

(g) Please ascertain the rents
charged at the complex where the in-
cident occurred for each type of apart-
ment, features which affect the rental
rate, the approximate rate of turnover,
and the approximate number of applicants,
by race, per year. If there are no black
or other minority tenants or very few,
determine why the interviewee believes
this to be so.




(h) Ascertain whether and the degree
to which management acquires new tenants
through the recommendation and recruit-
ment by existing tenants and through the
acceptance of walk-in applicants for
apartments, and full details as to the
existence or nonexistence of such policy.

(1) Please determine if instructions
were given to resident managers when the
managers were hired regarding the rental
of dwellings or spaces to blacks or other
minority members; whether any changes
occurred in these instructions, and if so,
when; if the interviewee was ever advised
by a manager of black applicants or of
blacks who inquired, and if so, determine
how the situation was handled and the
results of the applications or inquiries.
Also, ascertain whether interviewee has
a specific policy concerning renting to
blacks or other minority members, and,
1f so, ascertain the details of the
policy and if it has changed, when and
why the change was made. '

(j) Please ascertain all criteria
and qualifications prospective tenants
must meet (credit rating, salary, marital
status, race, children, deposit, written
application, and the like), and a complete
description of all procedures for becoming
a tenant, including all steps from initial
inquiry to moving in. -Determine if the
manager's subjective impression of the
applicant plays any part in the decision
to rent an apartment. If so, please de-
termine specifics. (For example, are




managers free to accept or reject
applicants because of hair styles,
neatness, age or type of car, etc.)

(k) Ascertain whether any racial
or other 7odes, such as a small "c¢'*/
or "XX'"**/or other mark, appears on the
application sheet or card to designate
the race of the applicant. If so, in-
spect as many of the records as possible
and obtain coples of a representative

number .

(1) 1I1f a credit, employment, prior
landlord, or other check is or has been
in use, please obtain full details as to
what check is made, whether check is made
for all applicants or merely some and
whether the same check is made as to all
applicants. If a check is conducted in
some but not all cases, or if a different
check is conducted in some cases then in
othersg, please determine all criteria on
which the decision as to what, if any,
check should be made. Please determine
what check was made for the last ten black
applicants and the last ten white appli-
cants who reached this stage in their
application. If a form is used for the
various types of checks, please obtain
copies of each.

*/ oOften used for 'colored."

**/ XX has often been used in the industry as a symbol
for blacks.




(m) If the subject advertises,
please secure details of the media
used and copies of representative ad-
vertisements. If possible, obtain the
entire page of the publication in which
a written advertisement appears. 1If
different media are used for different
properties, please determine which pro-
perties are advertised in which media,
and the general racial characteristics
of the properties so advertised and of
the neighborhood in which they are located
(white, black, transitional, etc.). De=-
termine whether the rental or other pro-
perty is listed with any rental agency,
brokerage firm or multiple listing service,
and, if so, obtain the name, and address
of such agency, firm or service.

(n) Please ascertain the number of
employees by race and job position at
each building or complex and identify
any maintenance or other personnel who
reside in the building.

(o) From personal observation and
from interviews with the owner and the
manager, ascertain whether a fair housing
poster, which is required by the Department
of Housing and Urban Development, is dis-
played in each rental office of'the subject.

5. Please interview all persons who witnessed
any dealings or conversations (which are the subject
of this investigation) between the victim and the sub=-
ject to obtain information similar to that requested
to be obtained from the victim in Part 2 of this
memorandum,




A

6. Please secure responsive interviews from
five former employees and at least five present em-
ployees of the subject (giving preference to those
who had rental or employment responsibilities, and
including some non-white employees if possible) to
obtain the following information:

(a) Determine how the apartments
are advertised and how vacancies are
made known to potential tenants. For
example, are present tenants encouraged
to locate or recommend potential tenants,
are newspaper advertisements used, and
if so, when, etc. Determine what pro-
portion of applicants are referred by
present tenants and whether such appli-
cants are given any kind of preference.

(b) Determine the normal procedure
followed from the time a potential tenant
first contacts the rental agent or manager
until the time the person is either rented
an apartment or not rented an apartment.
This should include the use of application
forms, credit checks, necessity for refer-
ences, procedures for verification of income
or employment, etc.

(c) Determine the criteria used by a
rental agent or manager in deciding whether
to rent to a particular applicant. For
example, is the manager given any dis-
cretion in the selection of tenants; if
so, how is it used and is it reviewed by
the owner. Obtain copies of any written
or published criteria.




(d) Ascertain the extent to which
the manager or the rental agent was in-
structed about the rental of apartments
by the owner. If any of the instructions
were in writing, obtain copies.

(e) Determine whether the owner in-
structed or discussed with him the effect
of the federal Civil Rights Act of 1968
or of any state or local fair housing act
or regulation on the operation of the
apartments. If so, please obtain details
and the dates of such events. 1If exact
dates are not known, please determine if
such instructions or discussions occurred
at about the same time as the passage of
the acts.

(f) For those managers or rental
agents who were employed by any of the
subjects at the time of the passage of
the 1968 Act (April 1968), or its general
effective date (January 1, 1969), or at
the time of the passage or effective date
of a state or local Fair Housing Act,
please determine the effect of such
legislation on the operation or manage-
ment of the apartments and the extent
of any discussions with the owners con-
cerning the changes.

(g) Please determine whether the
interviewee is aware of any policy or
procedure followed in the taking and
processing of applications from, or
rental of apartments to black persons
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which was different from that used

in the case of others. This includes

any statements or instructions the
interviewee received in this regard,

even though a particular interviewee

did not necessarily follow those in-
structions, Also, determine if the
interviewee is aware of any limitations
on the use of facilities (pool, recreation
areas, etc.) that may be imposed on black
tenants or if there is any limitation on
white tenants having black guests, etc.

(h) Please determine whether a
credit check is conducted in the case
of each applicant, whether the same pro-
cedures are used in each case, and by
whom the check is conducted. If a check
is not always made, or if different pro-
cedures are followed, please determine
what criteria are used to decide how a
particular applicant will be checked.
Determine how many of the last 20 black
applicants and how many of the last 20
white applicants were subjected to a full
credit check. »

(i) Please determine if the inter-
viewee is aware of the identity of any
black applicants who inquired about or
applied for rental and if so, whether
such applicants obtained an apartment.

If they were not rented an apartment,
obtain the reasons for not renting. Also,
please obtain the names and addresses of
all such persons (both successful and un-
successful applicants) known to the inter-
viewees, determine the number of units in
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each apartment managed by each interviewee
and ascertain the highest number of apart-
ments rented to blacks at any one time at

each such apartment complex.

(i) Determine if the apartment rental
office contains or has contained a sign or
notice which indicated the existence of a
policy of renting to persons without regard
to race or color and if, in any way, the
existence of such policy was known to the
community.

o Please secure responsive interviews from at
least five black tenants of the trailer park, apartment
building or complex in question (if there are so many)
and from at least five rejected black applicants as to
all of thelr dealings with the subject. Please include

. the following information: ’

(a) Ascertain how the interviewee
learned of the subject dwellings and why
he decided to apply or inquire at the
subject dwellings.

(b) Determine how many times he
went to the rental office, what was
said, the manner in which he was re-
ceived and the attitude, name and
position of the person with whom he
spoke,

- (c¢) Determine if, in fact, the
interviewee knew of a vacancy, and
if so, the basis of that knowledge.




(d) Ascertain the type of in-
formation requested or sought by the
persons in the office, such as credit
references, names of employers, former
addresses, etc.

(e) Determine the reason given to
the applicant why he was not rented a
dwelling, or if he was rented a dwelling,
ascertain the length of the waiting period.

(f) Determine if the interviewee
threatened to complain, or did complain,
to a fair housing group, a lawyer, or a
governmental agency because of any aspect
of his dealings with the subject. If so,
obtain details. ,

8. Please secure responsive interviews with
ten present white tenants for the following information:

(a) Please obtain the information
requested in Part 7, above.

(b) Please determine their under-
standing of the subject's policy or
practice with regard to the rental of
apartments to black persons or to other
minority persongs. If they have an under-
standing of the policy or practice, please
determine the factual basis for it.

(c) Please determine if the interviewee
is aware of any instance when a black or
other minority person was not rented an
apartment and the reasons for the failure
to rent, if known,
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(d) Determine if interviewee has
ever been advised by a representative of
the subject about any rules which may
pertain to entertaining black guests in :
the apartments, black guests using the
pool or other recreational facilities, ofr
any other matter which may indicate a policy
or practice based on race or color.

(e) Please determine whether the in-
terviewee was told that blacks or other
minority persons were not rented aparte
ments there, kept out, etc. If so, secure
details concerning those who were present,
the dates, exactly what was said, and
whether such conversation occurred when
the interviewee was seecking an apartment
at the subject building or complex, orxr
after he moved in.
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om:

!dba LAKE SAINT L.OUIS ESTATES CO.
KE SAINT LOUIS INVESTMENT CORPORATION
LAKE SAINT LOUIS, O'FALLON, MISSOURI

MRS. HEDY EPSTEIN - COMPLAINANT

DISCRIMINATION IN HOUSING

N\
Enclosed are two copies of a self-explanatory Departmental ﬁgttg' dated 1-29-70"
along with copies of its enclosures. -

Complete the requested investigation in accordance with the provisions of Section
, Manual of Instructions, and surep within 2

days of the receipt of thlslainﬁlmcatlon

State in the first paragraph of the details of your report that it contains the results

of a limited investigation and underscore the word limited
preliminary preliminary

Advise all persons interviewed
appropriate officials at the outset that this investigation is being conducted

at the specific request of the Assistant Attorney General in charge of the Civil Rights Division,
U. 8. Department of Justice, referring to him by name as well as title.
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NOTE:.

Complainant alleges subject discriminates by race in
solicitation of prospect'buyers of residential lots located in a
developement at Lake Saint Louis, O'Fallon, Missouri. Department
requests extensive investigation to determine whether salesman
discourages Negroes from buying or visiting the development or any
way Negroes are treated differently than white persons. No prior
investigation has been conducted.
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Memorandum
TO : Director . . PATES JAN 29 1970 .

Federal Bureau of Investigation
JL:FHK:mlh

rroM : Jerris Leonard
(—L- Assistant Attorney Geperal 2;41{g;f§6§
Jl= civi Riéhts Divi?a\{ #24-

SUBJECT: d/b/a Lake Saint Louis Estates Co. -j?
andUIake Saint Louis Investment Corporation o
Lake Saint Louis, O'Fallon, Missouri r¥aﬂ
Mrs. Hedy Epstein - Complainant
Discrimination in Housing (
CIFIL-RIGHTS "ACT OF 1968 (-

RS

This Division recently received complaints of
racial discrimination in the solicitation of prospective
buyers of residental lots at the subject lake develop-
ment known as Lake Saint Louis.

One complaint involves statements by represen-
tatives of the Lake Saint Louis development that the
subject does not sell to Negroes and that it discourages
Negroes by showing Negroes the most expensive lots.

Mrs. Hedy Epstein furnished a typed statement (3 pages,
plus 2 pages of copies of a dinner invitation), copies
of which are attached, outlining the statements of dis-
imi fatment made by the subject's r,gres.em:atwe /
,| }”In addition to the information in the state-
ments, Mrs. Epstein advised that[::::::]made the dis-
criminatory statements to the other couple at the table,
who are
Missouri. deskcribed] as a white male
about 30 years old, and rg a white male,
short, heavy set, and ab ut)50 yearq old.
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Mrs. Epstein advised that a piece of literature

handed to her byl | contained the name |

| ‘ | which
was stamped at the top .of the paper, and which may be
the name of a salesman. e

IR Hevy Complosmad

Mrs?\Epstein resides at 12127 Lake Como Drive,
Creve Coeur, Missouri, 542-3189, employed at+Freedom
of Residence Committee, 5868-1/2 Delmar Blvd., St. Louis,
Missouri, 862-1118.

Another complaint involves statements by another
of the subject's representatives to a new employee that
Negro guests would be discouraged or forbidden from
using club facilities at the development. Notes to
this effect, comprising 3 pages, prepared by

bL7C
~ ]
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are attached hereto.

in addition, advised an attormey of this
Division that he filled out an employment application
at the subject's office then located at] |
| [was
intormed that telephone soliciltors telephone persons
in particular neighborhoods, and that persons thus
contacted who exhibit interest in the development, are
visited in person by a company representative, who
attempts towinterest person in visiting the develop-
ment. mentioned in notes,
was ore of thése representatives who visited interested
persons in their homes. These representatives issue
gate passes for a $5.00 fee which is refunded when the

passholder passes through the gates at the development.
stated| |was a full time Lake Saint

Louls employee and worked part timer |
and that]| |is an] |
and a former resident of]
advised he told| [he didn"t want to

work for the company because of its race policies, and
terminated his employment.
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advised that the only other employee of
the subject he knew wa whom he believes
now works at

| | accompanied by a Division attormey,
pointed out the house he mentioned in his notes where
the client stated she had Negro friends. The house
was |It is
noted that has long bushy sideburns.

| _ |
| | advised a Division attorney
on December 13, 1969, that he remembers 2 men, one of
whom had long sideburns, the other was clean cut, who
visited his home one evening about one month or five
weeks earlier about the Lake Saint Louis development.

said his wife told the men that she had colored

friends. One of the visitors responded to the effect
that neighbors at the development were the type who
wouldn't particularly like to have '"them," referring to
Negroes. (The man with the sideburns said very little,
and the clean cut man did most of the talking.) The
representatives failed to extend an invitation to the

AN

advised that his wife had been interested

b6
biC

In equal rights for Negroes. He stated that he and his
wife separated-after that conversation, and that he does
not know her whereabouts. The three Baumhoff children
reside with their father.

| |Lake Saint Louis Estates
Company, in the presence of]| |
| |attorney, advised

an attorney of this Division on December 10, 1969, in
summary as follows.
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The Lake Saint Louis development, located
between Interstate 70 and U.S. Highway 40 in
O'Fallon, Missouri, is]| |

’

b6
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participate in the
day-by-day business at the development's main
office located on the premises.

The development consists of approximately
1200 residential lots, about one-third acre
in size, of which 500 have been sold, all to
white persons. The lots are priced from
$5,999.00 to $25,000.00, with the average
sale price being $10,000.00. One black man
reportedly entered a sales contract for a
lot, but a few days later asked the subject
to be relieved of his contractual obligation,
which was done.

All initial sales of lots from the developer are
handled by the developer's sales force.

Procedures used to solicit prospective purchasers
include (1) free promotional dinners, (2) telephone
solicitations, (3) mass mailings, and (4) advertising
in newspapers and on billboards, television and radio.

With respect to the promotional dinners, the
subject mails out unsolicited invitations. After the
meal a movie about the subject's development is shown,
the representative attempts to interest the invitees
to visit the development.
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advised that the company gave no instruction
to telephone solicitors to treat Negro telephone contacts
any differently than white contacts. The company wanted
the telephone solicitors to telephone in neighborhoods
where the level of income might allow the person contacted
to make payments on a lot. Payments on a lot may run
$100.00 per month. The Lake Saint Louis Investment
Corp. finances over half of the lot purchases. This
company's only criteria for a purchaser is a satisfactory
credit report.

stated the sales force is presently about
8 full-time men, and in the summer months it 1is about
12 full-time salesmen, with 2 or 3 more who are part-
time.

|[attorney for subject] |[furnished the names

and addresses of 7 telephone solicitors. | |
advised these 7 are the most steady workers, and many
other persons have been employed as telephone solicitors,

who are not on the list. refused to furnish
additionay names. also advised that =

| was the only black person wno con-

tracted to purchase a lot; later asked to be
relieved from the contract, and this was done.
AN

sales manager of the Lake §aint
Louis development, advised our attorney on December 11,
1969, that he was first employed by Lake Saint Louis
in September 1969, having previously been a salesman
with other resort land development companies. He set
up the telephone solicitation procedure at Lake Saint
Louis in the following manner. Eight or ten females
were employed to telephone persons who were selected
from the Hanes and Polk City Directory. Althoug

told the solicitors to call only persons making $10,000
to $12,000 a year, it was allegedly up to the individual
solicitors to select the geographic area and streets in

*
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which to place phone calls seeking to interest the persons
contacted in receiving further information. From 70 to
100 leads a day are thus developed. If the person con-
tacted seemed interested, sometimes a public relations
man from the development visited the person at home and
tried to interest the person in visiting the development.
Other contacts were merely mailed an informational
brochure and an invitation to visit the development.

At the development the interested person is steered to
one of the salesmen who attempts to sell a lot. Sales-
men also handle persons who come through the gate at the
development without either an invitation or a prior
appointment.

The telephone solicitation program operated for
4 months and then- was temporarily suspended during December
1969, to be restarted on January 1, 1970.

We need to determine (1) to what extent did other
employees make representations such as those b
| | that Negroes are discouraged
from buying lots or visiting the development, (2) was
the discriminatory conduct suggested by company super-
visors, or, if known to company supervisors, was it
condoned by them, (3) were there other ways in which
Negroes were treated differently than whites, either
in solicitation or the terms and conditions of sales,
and (4) what steps have been taken to overcome the effects
of past discriminatory conduct.

Please conduct a preliminary investigation to
determine the facts relative to the above four topics.
In particular, please

‘ 1. From intervie f the subiject' ales force
employees

and of former employee]| |and from inter-

views of at least five other present and former sales
employees, please determine




a. Their backgrounds, including full
name, address, telephone number, age and
race, and how long they have worked for
Lake Saint Louis;

b. The instructions they have for
dealing with potential purchasers, what
the criteria are for purchasers, e.g.,
age, income, sex, marital status, education,
race, or property ownership, how they
determine these factors, and what action
they take on them;

c. What statements they have made to
prospective customers regarding whether
the owners would tolerate Negroes at the
development, whether the development dis-
courages Negroes or sells to Negroes, or
whether in other ways Negroes are kept
out of the development; if so, the names
and addresses of such persons, and the
dates of such conversations;

d. What instructions have they received,
from whom, and when, regarding how they
should deal with Negroes;

e. Whether they have had any appoint-
ments to visit Negroes in their homes, or
meet Negroes at the development, the names
and addresses of the Negroes involved, and
what the result of the appointment was;

f. The names and addresses of all other
present employees in the sales force and
persons who left the sales force since
January 1969.
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2. Please interview|

| for details. Please

interviewl |

| for details, .and locate and

interview| for details.

3. Please ascertain whether the persons handling
the solicitation of persons for dinners have sent invita-
tions to Negroes for the dinners, and whether Negroes have
attempted to attend the dinners, and, if so, whether the
Negroes were treated differently than white personms. K
Please identify and interview five Negroes either who
were invited to a dinner or who attempted to attend,
for details of the treatment they received. If Negroes
have attended the dinners, please ascertain their names
and addresses.

4, Interview for details.

5. Determine from from
the subject's sales force personnel, or from other logical
sources, whether other Negroes have been in contact with
the subject development, and interview not less than five
such additional Negroes to determine

a. The identities of the subject's
employees who were dealt with, and the
dates and manner (e.g., phone calls, home
visit, dinner, visit to the development,
etc.) of the contact.

b. The results of such contact.

6. Please obtain responsive interviews from the
seven telephone solicitors listed in Appendix A, and
determine

a. Their background, including full name,
address, telephone number, age, race and how
long they have worked for the company in that
capacity.
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b. The instructions they have for dealing
with potential customers, what the criteria
are for selecting the areas to be telephoned,
the streets and blocks thereof comprising
localities solicited in the past and at
present, and a description of the records
made of the areas telephoned.

c. What are the criteria for making an
appointment for a salesman or representa-
tive, e.g., age, income, sex, marital
status, education, race, or property
ownership, how do they determine the facts,
do they note such facts, and what action do
they take on them.

d. Are notes made of all persons contacted
(e.g., marks on a cross-reference telephone
directory), of persons deemed interested or
disinterested, and of appointments made for
salesmen; and, if any, a description of same.
Are records made of the names of persons
rejected for contact, and if so, give the
number, by race, of those rejected and those
for whom appointments were made. Identify
the names and addresses of Negroes rejected.

e. Whether any reference or note is made of
the fact that a person contacted is a Negro

or is possibly a Negro, such as, for example,
the marking of "double x" on cards of possible
Negro contacts.

f. Whether any bonus or financial incentive
exists whereby solicitors obtain additional
pay for contacting a potential purchaser,
and if so, is the bonus made available for
black as well as white potential customers.

OB I
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g. What instructions have they received,
and from whom, regarding how they should
deal with Negroes.

7. Please identify and interview five
former telephone solicitors for the same infor-
mation as requested in paragraph 6 herein.

b6 By letter this date we have notified
b7c attorney | above, that we have
made an investigative request.

8. Please identify and obtain responsive
interviews from five Negroes rejected by the sub-
ject through its telephone solicitation program.
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Appendix A

List of some of the telephene solicitors
employed by Lake Saint Louie Estates Company and
Lake Saint Louis Investment Corperatiom: '

1.

b6
b7C

Except for

No. 3 above, who is

black, all of the above-listed persons are white.
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November 11, 1969 " 7:00 p.m.

Hédy| |Epsteln aupejded a free dinner given by -
Lake St. Louls as per invitation, postmarked October 28, 1969.
( Inv1tat10n attached ). .

Approximately 40-50 people attended thls affair. Seating
arrangement was six guests plus one Lake St. Louils representative
per table. At our table was only one other couple and Lake St.

- — . _Louis representative| ( His Card Attached) .

b6
b7C

After the meal a movie, oduced by René® Chouteau Film
Co., was shown. The narrator was |
| |was there in person. Following are some direct quot

from the narration:

Bease sumss Lake St. Louis is built for people who want to
get away from the chaos and p011LL101 of the city------- j:--

Pl s i = i e Lake St. Louis is covered by protectlve ‘covenants
to enhance the nelghbornood ----------------------

e Lake St. Louls 1s a. private community------ it
has a secwrlty system to give property owners complete protect-
1A

LG e s s e T A S
”-——X ----- Lake St. Louis is a 2850 acres community develop-

ed by| l------ Homes are built by contractors of. buyers'
b6 choice with approval of Lake St. Louis' architect. When finish-
b7C ed Lake St.\Louis will be ‘ah over $100 million project. To date
‘about $10 mi\llion has been spent. ------- | | has develop-
ed Brentwood| square shopping center, Lackland Industrial Park, '
Heritage Nur$ing Home, Mid- Mlssourl Industrial park (P )——=—~
_Uiothers were mentloned) /»Jﬂ,_m_,h o

____..__s e e s

@pmethl g in Columbla , Mo Yh conversation with|

Hedy EpsStein leatrned that: Prlte range o*,homes at Lake St Louis
is from $30-70,000----- this includes price of lot. I asked
whethet everyone can belong to the Country Club Association
and what. the,nembership fee is ( See | statement-=
b6 | . Page Z”Octobe 13, 1969 9:45 p.m.) |told me there is
b7cC, no such thingjas a member5113 Jee Each property owner, even if
he only OWns é lot, is assessed 2 $50. yearly maintenances fee.

Later, hedy EpsLeln askedl ”Do _you have any \ecr
living at Lake St. Louyis?" | [, "No''.Hedy. FpsLeln‘” Do
you sel 1 to Necrocs?” [ (Smllflna) ""No, we're t;leY”
Without my. Dﬁoddlng him, he continued: " We show them our WOSL“\

_expensive Tots and if need be, even bodst the price'.

D
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.November 12, 1969 - 12:45 p.m.

fedy Epstein phoned

b7C I asked him what was meant by "Restrictive Convenatg?"
| |explained that this refers.to fencing for yard, |con-
struction of detached buildings from main building, EtL.

I then told him I wanted to come back to a questlon
"raised yesterday evening. The question has to do with their selil-
ing to Negroes. I repeated what he told me yesterday, i.el! That
they would show Negroes the most expensive lots, etc. what
would they do if a Negro said he liked the lot and the price is
— = — _ right? | |: "I have to say_this_guardedly.. It.is.our.
_intention to Keep. fruhwndvltw to. sell to them'. I_asked _him 1fm"
he could tell me how they can do this. | I "There are
ool waysTof dlSCOUTaGIHU:Lme even “after Lney have selected a Tet™,
I~ asLea hin for a more specif ¢ Tanswer.. | | L o have
to be careﬁul wh B & sa ‘bUL belng a private cowmunlty, welre.
in a. better p051t10n to.control. it. We've never even had to snow
a ] 1OL to Negores so far. When we quoté the prlce they leave

because it*s more. than they. can arford” I reneated my QUESlen:

"What' would thev could .afford. it." | | . Well.,.in.that.cass.

I gu 55 we. d haVe to sell to them bhecause. of .the lederal Jdaw.,
But really, y@u haYeWnOthing tgwworgxmghogw,becatse as..l.said.

béfore we Nk o.a.Negro'.
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FD-263.(Rev. 12-19-67)

FEDE;RA

L@REAU OF INVgE®GATION

g
REPORTING OFFICE OFFICE OF ORIGIN DATE INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD
ST. LOUIS ST. LOUIS 2/26/70 2/19-26/70
TITLE OF CASE REPORT MADE BY TYPED BY
b6 | ava%ake st. Louis| sa] | jms
RFC Estates and¥Lake St. Louis CHARACTER OF CASE

Investment Corporation, Lake
St. Louis, O'Fallon, Missouri;

/;7 Mrs. HEDY EPSTEIN - Complainant
wﬂ‘}

DIH

REFERENCE:

/ ADMINISTRATIVE:

All persons interviewed were advised this investigation
was being conducted at the specific request of Mr. JERRIS LEONARD,

AAG, CR Division, USDJ.

Interviews reflected

Bureau airtel to St. Louis, 2/4/70.

- C -

X
."U

in this report as being conducted

by one Agent was necessitated by no additional personnel being

available.

4

ACCOMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED

@) NONE

ACQUIT-

CASE HAS BEEN:

CONVIC. |AUTO. FUG, FINES

SAVINGS /

RECOVERIES

TALS

0« /.

PENDING OVER ONE YEAR [_]YEs [X]NoO
PENDING PROSECU TION
OVER SIX MON THS [Jves [X]no

APPROVED

PECIAL AGENT
IN CHARGE

DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW

/

COPIES MADE:
(é - Bureau (AM)
1l - UsA, St. Louis

1 - St. Louis (177-8)

BEC- 30
EX=117

4T

16 MAR 2 1970

Dissemination Record of Attached Report

\ tations

Agency 2L men © v %
l_{equest Recd. %&@2
.Date Fwd. 3 -5 Pe
How Fwd. |¢9&- ¢ '\\
By G -7 / /
T} A% / GPO : 1968 O - 209-885
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FD-204 (Rev. 3-3-59) ’ . ‘

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

-

Copy to: l -~ U. 8. Attorney, St. Louis
Report of: SA | Office: St. Louis
be Date: February 26, 1970
b7C
Field Office File #: SL 177-8 Bureau File #:
Title: | | doing business as Lake St. Louis

Estates Company, and Lake St. Louis Investment
Corporation,-Lake St. Louis, O'Fallon, Missouri;
Mrs. HEDY STEIN - Complainant

Character: DISCRIMINATION IN HOUSING

Synopsis: An allegation of racial discrimination received by
the Civil Rights Division, U. S. Department of Justice, concerning
the sale of residential lots at Lake St. Louis Estates, O'Fallon,
Mo. Salesmen deny any discrimination practices by themselves
or the company's directions, and lots are shown to all prospective
buyers irregardless of race, and lots have been shown to Negroes.
Price range of lots is $7,000 to $25,000 each. | %

b6 | |Lake St. Louis Estates emphatically denies an
b7C Tracial discrimination being practiced byl rJ

Four different Negroes advised

they have considered purchasing lots, have taken tours of the
entire development, and were treated with utmost courtesy and
deny any discrimination directed to them. These individuals
have also been recontacted by a salesman in a further attempt
to sell them a lot. One telephone solicitor advised her
instructions were to not have a salesman call on a prospective
purchaser if she recognized the caller as being a Negro.

Other telephone solicitors advised no instructions received
regarding Negroes and telephone calls made to residents living
in affluent sections of the St. Louis area.

- C -
DETAILS:
This report contains the results of a limited
investigation.
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to

your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.




SL 177-8
. The Civil Rights pivision has advised they had
received complaints. of racial_discrimination‘inwthe solici-
tation of prospective buyers of residential lots at lLake

St. Louis, O'Fallon,_Missouri,f.Agcgmpléinant alleges state~ -
ments made by”representativesJOf Eake»St,‘kguiszdiscourage :
Negroes from purchasing lots by showing them only the most
expensive lots. Tt : A _

%
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

1 | | | . 2.25-70
Date

| was interviewed at the
b6 Sales Offxce of Lake Baint Louis Estates. He was advised
b7C of the identity of the interviewing Agent and the nature of the
interview., He was advised of his rights and waived them as reflected
on an executed ¥Warning and Waiver Yorm,

| [ I
bo A I
e | Thereafter he furnished the
following information: ' :

He has been employed since |by the

Lake Saint Louis Investment Corporation as a commission salesman
selling improved lots at the Lake $aint Louig development.,
The selling price of the lots ranged from $7,000 to $25,000 each.
The present track of land consists of appreximately L209
improved lots. ©f this number approximately 650 have been sold.
There is another track to be opeped durimg 1970 which

will also consist of 1,200 lots. He advised he is a ;alesman
who stays om the premises and attempts to sell lots to those
coming to the development. The main seurce of advertising is

. through newspapers and radio. Telephone seligitations have
‘been uged in the past, however, so far as sales are concerned

' they have been unsuceessful, He related that the company has
no policy pertaining to negroes and he has received no
instructions te handle negroes any ditt&rently than
caucasians ‘ ‘

He stated he himaelf has no d;scriminatory statémemts
or practices concerning negroes and he is only interested
in making a living since he is on a commission basis and would .
sell a lot to anyone interested in buying one. He advised that
any buyer cap utilize any financing plam available to him
or else the Lake Saint Louis Investment ebrperatioa will
finance the nnpaid balance of the 1ot

ﬁ?c ‘ | ladvised that negroes seldom dome to the

development and he assumes the vagt ma;QWzty of them are
financially unable to purchase a2 lot.  He states that

. while other salesmen have shaewn lots to negroes, he himself
has not had an‘npportunity to do so. He. states he dees not

..19-79 P .. a'rallen, Misssuri o s;._» 177-8

On ] _at ] . File§™

b6 : st : ’ ' =
BH7C SA| | :kis . 2-24-70

by , ' : : Date dictated -

This documerit contains. nenher recommendations nor conclusians ‘6% the FBI. h is the properiy of the FBI and is looned to your agency:
it ond its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. ¥




b6
b7C

2
8L 177-8

make house calls in attempting to sell lots and would only
appear at a person's residence if he were invited.

He related the criteria for anyone purchasing
a lot would be that they are old enough to be property
owners as well as-being old enough to enter into a sales
contract and have the required downpayment, which is usually
ten per cent (10%).

advised that occasiconally an individual
being shown the development will ask whether lots are sold

10 negroes and he always replies in the affirmative since the
law prohibits such discrimination.
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was interviewed at the

Sales Office of Lake Saint Louis Estates., - He was advised

of the identity of the interviewing Agent:and the nature of the
interview. He was advised of his rights and waived them as
reflected on an executed Warning and Waiver Form.

[ He TeIated he has been employed Since

|]as a commission salesman for Lake Saint Louis

- of Brentwoed, liasouri, being interested, howovqr,

has given dinmers and iavited potential &

Development Corporatin selling improved lots at Lake Saint
Louis Estates,

| !stated that he is on the premises
awvaiting Im uals who are interested imn seeing the
development and possibly purchasing a lot. %he price
range of the lots are $7,000 to $25,000 each. The company
has never isgued orders or instructioms that megro potential
purchasers should be treated any differeatly than caucasians,
and he himself has never discriminated in attempting to
discourage a megro from purchasing 4 let. He related that
the percentage of negroes coming to the development is quite

small in relatiomship to caucasians, howgwaa,rhe_haﬂ_shgmn_ j
lots to negrdes and could reeall ome of them, o

did not buy.

Iadviaea that 4n. thqumst the company

i jers to dinner
plus a movie and a sales presentation and he " has attended
these dinners and talked to ‘those im attemdanece. HMe related
the company sent out invztations and he was nerely inst:ueted
to attendy - 5 v :

|advised that he is strietly on &
commission and is interested in maintainisg a liviag for ,
himself and his family and would gladly sell a lot te anyonme '
having a required deo ment and being old enough to enter
into a sales contract. advised that he galy makes hopse
calls when invited to do so by poteatial customers as the

great majorlty of his time 1& spent omn the yremlses where the

On_

by
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I ] — | a white I'm.le,‘l |
b6 |
b7C : | furaished the

‘ following information: BTt T

He is single and has been employed as a commizsion
salesman sincoi | by the Lake $t. Leuis Investmeant
Company, selling improved lots at Lake $t. Louis. BHe is -
employed en the premises of Lake St. Louis and shows prospective
lots purchasers the development. He advised that the company
has never instructed him te show any differemt treatment to a
Negro prospective buyer in comparison to a white purchaser.,

He, himself, has never used any discriminatory practices.

. He advised that im shewing the lots, ke takes: the
prospective buyers threughout the development amd peints out
to them lots se¢lling for the lowest price, as well as the

 more expensive lots. He has alse shown lets to Negroes,and
they have always been welcome to the develepment. .

He advised that all lot owners are emtitled to the
uge of the club-and its facilities, as well as the golf '
course. ‘ R i g

He stated that he has never made any bouse calls
since this is handled by publie relations mem employed by
. the eompany. _ LT R

~ He advised that a record of other s&iesﬁch and
former salesmen would be on file at the Administration
Building. :

o 2/20/70 «__ 0'Fallon, Missouri Filos_ SL 177-8
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[ | & white male, [ |

i furnished the

e following information:

e He has been crgployea as a commission sale:

by the Lake 8t. Leowis Investment €erporation since
selling improved lots at Like St. Leuils Estates.

Lots are shows to all preospective buyers irregardless of
race, and the ohly criteria for purchasers is that they
have the requirds downpaymént, usually tew. percent, and
they are old enough te enter into a sales cemtract. He
advised that he bas shown lots to Negrees and has never
discriminated against them in any manner. Ne stated that
prospective buyers are shown the complete development and

. any buyer has the use of the club :ta,cilitms, as well as
the golf course. He stated that the ecc My has never o
igsved orders cencerning any diacrininatary ‘practices, and
he is aware that it is against the law to ii;mrininate in
the sale of m:mential los.

be

b7C
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AT O'FALLON, MISSOURI

On February 20, 1970, | |0ff1ce
Manager, Lake St. Louis Investment Corporation, Administration
Building, advised she would have to search her records to
determine the identity of former employees and salesmen as
this would be a time consuming task and requested she be
recontacted on February 24, 1970.

She advised that] |,fbrmer emgldyee,
, has an offlce in :
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. Februéry 25, 1970

Dot

|a_caucasian female, was

intexrviewsd at]
| [was advised of
the identity of the interviewing Agent as well as the fact
she was being interviewed concerning a possible Federal
Housing Discrimination violation in connection with the sale
of property at Lake St. Louis Estates, O'Fallon, Missouri,
B by the Lake St. Louis Estates Company. At the beginnine af
& the interview she was advised of her rights by SA |
and waived them as shown on an executed Warning and
airver orim, . : - 3

advised that she was employed as a
teclephone solicitor by the Lake St, Louis Estates Company
from November 4, 1969, through December 2, 1969. She
stated that the only instructions she received from the

compan oncerning the telephone intervievwSvere from a gixﬁ
named i -Slhie said she could not recall

exact name, but that she believed it was| ]
|said that she specifically recalls hezring] |
tell one girl who had zasked if Negroes should be handled in
any special way, that the company was not interest in coloxr: !
and that they were only interested in selling land,

b6
bicC

said that the C.criteria-s used for
selecting areags to be lelephoned was strictly based on income
level, since to call low income arezzwould be a waste of time,
since persons living in those areas could not possibly afford
land at the Lake St, Louis Development in O'FaTon, Missouri.
She said that aill the areas she remembered calling were in

St. Louis County, Missouri, in such towns as Ladue, Clayim,
and Florissant. ©She said that the Ha{nes Directory was used
as a reference and that pages were cut out of the directory
and given to the girils. Bach girl was instructed to call all
the names on each page she was given and as each name was called

4 on 2/19/70 .,  8t. Louis County, Missourik.,,_ SL 177-8
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to cross it out, She said she had no idea what was done
with tho pages when the girls were finished with themn,

| |reiterat¢d that the only criteria used
by the telephone golicitors concerning whether or not they

‘would set up an appointment for a personnel representative

to call the prospect, was whether or not that prospect show
intexrest in purchasing property. She said that she had
never rejected anyone for interview, who showed interes@,and
that she filled out appointment cards on everyone who stated
that they wanted a public relations man to visit them,

said that the only record kept of persons

who Were-not interested would bz their crossed out name on the

page of the Haines Directory. She went on to say that persons

who were interested were written up on appoiniment cards.

She said that these cards contained the prospects name, address,

the date and the date they desired an apgintment, She said

the appointment card also contained the prospect's telephone

number as vwell as the name of the girl who made the call,
indicated that these cards were made in duplicate

and that both copies were placed into a basket to be sent

to a supervisor's room for .reconfirmation, She stated that no
reference whatsocever was made on any of the appointment cards
as to whether or not the person was white or Negro.

| ladvised zha%t for a short period of time

. the company attempted to utilize “a-benus..plan. ’. :.... whereby

the girls would be payed additional money if a call they made
resulted in a final sale., She said as far as she knows no one
was ever paid a bonus and that that particular plan did not

work toowell, ©She said that as far as she knows the bonus would
have been paid for any sale reﬂardlegs of whether the purchaser

wvas whxte or Negro. !

' stated that she received no aDGClilC
aotructlonQ concerning the handling of Negro prospects, and
she indicated that sk could specifically recall settiang up
avpointments for numerous potential buyers who were Negro.
che said that skhe could not recall the names or addresses of
any of the poraons whom she contacted.
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I_v_‘i.e_!.e_d_at.l her residence,| ,
She was &dvised of the identity af the imterviewing

. Missouri, by the lake 53

Agent as well as the fact that she was being imterviewed con-
cerning a possible Housing Discriminmation visiation relating
to the sals of property at m«n h;nt Le"uis Pstates, O'Fallon,
: is Company., She was advised
of her r:lghts by SA ané wtvad tben as

shown on an e_xeeuted Warnisg and Waiver i‘m

went on te say that she was empleyed -
Puis Company during early $etober to

She stated that her job ¢easisted of
soliciting prospgctive buyers over the telephans, She indi-
cated that she hid received no cempany instruetions for dealing
with customers ¢ther than te vead a prepared text over the
phone, and set up appeintments for public relations pers
to meet with potential buyers, She said ﬁmt she set up in-
terviews fer all persons called who indicate :
a company persennel representative te eail., '
that the ecriteria used fer selecting areas te be called was ‘the
general income lovel of different sectieas ef St. louis, She
said these areas were called where it m Mt individuals
1iving there ceuld afférd to pureh: yperty which was
being offered for sale., She said that tbvy did not eall lew
property value areas because people living there ceuld pmbablgg
not afford to buy land in the developwent, She said some of t
areas she could specifically reesll caliing were Clayitea, Creve
Cour and Flerissant, although she indicated ‘that capvassing was
conducted throughent St, Leuis County,

| |ldvisnd that the Hainmes mreewry was
used as 3 seurce for mames and telephone nwibers, and thzt
each of the girls whe did the selicitiag ived

torn freom the directory and were inst m s&l 11 the
nuas en ea.eh page. As J ine was
oé__zﬂyze__ o St Asn; Missouri '4 Filer___ SL 1778
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when each of the pages was completed, it was put into a file
e and marked with the[mnrdz_ﬂca11ed." The completed pages were
L7C laid on a shelf but did not know what eventually
happened tothem, She indicated that all the ealling was done
from the company's Lindbergh office, which alse closed in mid
December,

| | indicated that the only criteria used
to determine if an appointment wnld be set up with a company
personnel man was whether or not the person eontacted wanted
to be contactéd, She emphasized that appointments were made
for anyone who shoed interest regardless of race or color,
She stated that she specifically recalled that one of the
b persons whom she had called asked her if the fact he was
b7C Negro would prevent him from buying property, She saiqd she
answered him "No," She advised that later when she tld the
sales manager,| | about the incident, he told her
that she had answered correctly and that passes to visit the
property must be issued to all persons interested by virtue
of state law, She said he advised her that no discrimination
- could be practiced in the handling of property transactions,

stated that no record was kept of persons
disinterested in the property other than the crossing out of
their names on the Haines Directory pages, She said that if
a person was interested, an appointment card would e made out
in duplicate; one to go to the company public relations repre-
sentative, and one to be retained in the office, If after a
personal call by a public relations man the party was disin-
terested, both copies of the card were destroyed. However,
be according to | if the party showed enough interest
b7C to pay a personal visit to the development, three copies of
the pass were made; one was given to the pdential customer,
one was sent to the development in O'Fallon, Missouri, and
one was retained at the Lindbergh Office, The passes contained
the name and address of the individual contacted as well as the

rnama_ni_ihﬁ salesman and the girl who made the initial call,
indicated that the copy of the pass which was sent

to the Lindbergh Office was attached to the duplicate of the
appointment card and they were filed together, She stated
that she was not absolutely sure about the routing of the
above paperwork, but that she believed the information she
was providing was accurate to the best of her knowledge,
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stated that no notation whatsoever was
made on either the appointment card, written by the telephone
soliciter, or the pass, effected by the public relations
representative, which would indicate a prospective customer's
race or color,

She stated that bonuses were paid to the girls
during certain periods if calls they made culminated inga
sale, She stated that the salesman would personally come
in and pay the girl who made the appointment., She indiecated
that she never received a bonus herself, and as far as she
knew, bonuses were paid regardless of whether a purchaser
was black or white,

She again stated that the only instructions from
anyone ﬁhinh_shﬁ_rﬁngived concerning the handling of Negroes
was wha had told her concerning the faet that

discrimination would not be practiced and that appointments
should be made for all persons who indicated an interest in
Lake Saint Louis property,
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was advised of dentity T
b6 g S we11 as the fact that she was bn&ag inhervianﬁd
b7C cencerning a possible Federal Bousesige Dser taination
‘ violation in connection with the sale ef g?« reperty at Lake
Suint Louis Estates, O'Fallen, Hissouri, the Lake Saint

Estates CQupany. At the beginning ‘eof rview
@ms advised of her rights by &
and she waived them as shown on &R execute
arning and Waiver Forl.

bo | lstated that she WAS
p7e telephene seliciter ?geghe 1ax ; : :
ur late summer. .

g@tiﬁgeu what eritéria was used for selc@ting the areas to
be telephoned, She stated that all she did was receive
pages from seme directory and called &11“$ka pames on each
page. She stated that as each name was called, it was
crossed off and that no additional notatien mas made on the
directory page. She indicated that she ecould net recall .
any specific areas which she had tckaphqnad but thst she
- remembered ealling "everywhere” in the 8 t, Lauis area,

Sha stated that persons wgetiggigzﬁgﬁlzh:t :ﬁ;z
b6 wished a cempan rsonsel representativ n
bic were grittrn_nnanfa_aﬁip of paper in duplieate and put 1nto
a basket, stated that she had me idea what .
happened to these appeintment eards aftgr they were placed
in the mkﬁto ’ i

Istatedﬁthat ths only imsuructions she
received concerning the handling of peckive buyers was

b6 that if & persom on the telephone seunded a= if he or she
R7C was coloregfn, t to send a saleswmin but to threw the slip :
________awa¥+——5ha_said that salptinmswhen she teld the sales manager,

o 2717770 |=-|e#_axf._u:z_zs____~
b7C SA | khe'v" L . 2/20/70
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that a person sounded Negro he would ask her

if they possibly might be white, ©She stated that if she
answered yes, then he would send a salesman, She stated
that the only criteria used to determine if a person was
Negro or white was the Sound of his voice,

,l | stated that those persons who could
not be definitely categorized as Negro or white had two
letters written wn. the slip which was sent to the public
relations man who was to make the personal call, She
indicated that she could not recall which two leters were
used., advised that she had no idea how many
persons she had disqualified because they were Negro or
how many cards sha_had_maxkﬂ? as being possibly white eor
possibly Negro, said that if a person contacted
by one of the telephone soliciters eventually purchased pro-
perty at Lake Sgint Louis, the girl who made the initial
call was paid a bonus. She stated that she, herself, had
rever received one of these bonuses,

advised that the instructions she
received for disqualifyi ersons who were Negro were
received by her from| | the sales manager, and

he receptionist, ©She stated that she could not
identify the receptionist further,

15
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; | I 2 white female. was inter- i
viewed at her residencel B
l [ She was advised ol the identities
b6 of the interviewing Agents as well as the fact that she was
b7C being interviewed concerning a possible Federal Housing
Discrimination violation in comnnection with the sale of
property at Lake Saint Louis Estates, O'Fallon, Missouri,
by the Lake SainTLnuis_Esiaies Company, .At the beginning
of the interview was warped of hexr rights by
sS4 land waived them as shown on an '
‘executed VWarning and Waiver Forma . o

stated that she was employed by the Lake
Saint Louis Company from late August or early Septembar,
1969, through December 15, 1969, ©She stated that it had
hsen her job to instruct the girls maklng telephone solici-
tations how to conduct interviews, - She stated that the only
instructions they receiveqd for handling customers consisted
of advising each girl to set up appointments with company
parsonnel representatives for all interest parties, She.
stated that no instructions were given ﬁn_ﬂiﬁnriminaiﬁ"r
: against any individual for any reason, said
b6 that the areas to be called were based strictly on income
p7C- ievels and property values of homes owned so that time would:
‘ ' not be wasted calling persons-in too low an income bracket .
who could not possibly afford the development property being
offered for sale, ©She said that the areas telephoned were ... -~
- for the most part the affluent sectiocns of St, Louis County
" including such towns as Webster Groves, Kirkwood, Creve
Coeur, Ladus and Florissant, among others, ©She said they
tried to eleminate calling Owner of homes worth under
.. $10,000 since expsrience has shown that these people could
- not axiord the property for aale.'

b1 e indicated that the areas to be called
T owere selecned from the Hain@s Directory and that each glrl

o 208/10, O'Falony Wissoury gy @k 1770
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paid by the company and that there was no contact between.
th@gmblic relations personnel and the telephone solicitors,

| |reiterated that no instructions were
given to the gixls concerning the handing of Negro prospects
and they were not instructed to discriminate against anyone,

b6 On the contrary, they were told to set up appointments with
b7 any person who indicated interest in the property., ©She said
that real estate pecple know the law and abid: by it and that

rﬁhg_mgnazﬂmaTt of the Lake Saint Louis Corpgration, including

_ attempted to insure that no dlscrlmlnatory

tactics are practicsad,

stated that she knew of no reéords
which were kept which would show how many colored families
- specifically were interested and went to see the property.
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February 25, 1970

| |a caucasian female, was interviewed:

rm;h.ams;tdetlcepl
was advised of the idemtitly 01 The 1nierviewllg

Agents as well as the fact that she was being interviewed
concerning a possible Federal Housing Discrimination violation

b6 in connection with the sale of property at Lake St. Louis.
b7C Estates, O'Fallon, Missouri, by the Lake St. Louis Estates

be
bi7C

Company, At the beﬁinninﬂ_ni_ihg_lQLQXfieW she was warned
of her rights by SA and waived them as
shown on an executed Warning and Waiver Form, .

[ ladvisdd that she was employed from the
£irst week of October, 1969, through the last week of
November , 1869, by the Lake 3t. Louis Estates Company,
as a telephone solicitor. She said that she received few
instructions from the company concerning the handling
of each telephone interview other -than that she was to set
up an appointment for a public relations man to visit all
families who were interested in purchasing property at Lake
3t ., Louis Estates., She said that the areas to be called were
selected from the Ha’nes Directory and that the only criteria
used in selecting specific areas to be called, was the income
icvel of persons living in those areas. She said sections of
the city and county were not called where it wss felt -that
the income level of the inbabitants was so low that they would
not pobsibly be able to afford the price of the property being
offered for sale, ~ ' :

| |stated that each of the girls doing the
calling received pages from the Halnes Directory and they were
b6 instructed to call all the names listed on each page. They
b7C were aloo told to cross off each name as it wasg alled, so that
a porsomrwould not be called a second time. | said
that the only record kept of persons who did not want a company
public relations man to call, was thei? crossed out name on the

‘ 2/12/70 St. Ann, Misscuri .. SL 1728
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page of the directory. According to if a person
showed interest in purchasing property, their name, address

and telephone number were written on an appointment card,
which was put into a basket and those cards went into a
supervisor for conf1rmat1on.

_Jsald she set up app01ntments with all
individuals who showed interest whether or not they seemed to
be Negro or whiteT__ﬁhg_sglg_ﬁggg_gae first time she called

a Negro she asked the sales manager,

if the ticket should be written up and he advised her that

it should. indicated that for a period of time
she worked as a verifier, and that it was the policy not

to refuse appoiifments for anyone. She said she could

specifically recall setting up appointments for Negroes both
at the initial contact stage and at the verification stage.

be
b7C

| |oaid that no reference or note was
made on the appdntment card of the fact that a person
contacted was or was not a Negro. . ;

She also said that the company had a bonus plan
b6 whereby a public relations man would pay each girl a bonus

b7C if @& party which she hadlggi;;gilz_gggracted ended up purchasing
property. She szaid that the sales manager,
at times would zlso double the szclary for the girls at certain
periods if certain calls resulted in a final sale,
said that she, herself, had never received a becnus and has
o way of mowing whether or not the bonus was paid-if a given
purchaser was Negro.

She said that the only ingtructions she received
pipe the handling of prosnective Negro clients,was, when
I itold her to write up an appointment card for a
llegre when she asked him about the matter.t:n “+ivi ting, .

20
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Date

1 | caucasian femaleJ
|was advised of the idem ,

© Company . At the begimning of the interview

interviewing Agents as well as the fact that she was being
interviewed concerning a possible housing discriminatien
violation relating te the sale of property at Lake St. L

ouis
Estates, O'Fallen, Missouri, by the Lake St, :

3]

was
and she waived
| Warning and Waiver Form. - '

advised of her rights by S
them as shown on an execute

' | | advised that she was employed by the
Lake St. Lowis Corporatiom from September, 1969, until the
week before Thanksgiving, 1969. She said that at first her
job consisted of calling proppective buyers over the telephone
in an attempt to get them to permit a cempany public relatiems
representative to make a persomal call amd issue a pass teo
visit the property for sale at the O'Fallem Peéevelopment. She .
indicated that she later worked im the Cenfirmation Sectioa,
which is where the appointments that were imitially made

were confirmed. [ ktated ske received no company
instructions pertaining te the igndling ef customers other

than to read a prepared text over the teléphone and arrange
for appointments for the Public Relatiomns $taff. She said

‘that she received no imstructions to the effeet that Negroes

should be discriminated against, and she ipdicated that she
tried to be pleasant to everyome and set apf intwents with

all interested parties, regardlese of whether they were white
or Negro. S . | .= " :

» advised that she believed the criteria
used for selecting areas té be camvassed was ithe income level

of each sectien. She said that the girls wie did the solicitinmg
received pages cut out of a Hames Directory and were instructed
to call all the nameg on each page, crossimg owt each number

as it was called. She indicated that she had no idea what
was dome with the pages once the persoms listed on them were

On 9 /83 t2g ot g I euis;, Mis souri Filet __S1, “177-—3

sA SFJ:jns
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[ |went on to say that if an individual
showed no interest in the property for sale, that no further
record was maintained other than the fact that their name
was crossed off on the directory page. §She said that if a

L6 person indicated an interest and desired a public relations
L7C representative to make a personal call, the girl doing the
soliciting would make out an appointment card in duplicate.
She advised that the original of the appointment card was e

routed to a public relations representative and that the
carbon was filed. §She said that she did not kmow how the
paperwork was routed from that point. ‘

| |advised that she never received any
company instructions to put any marks whatsoever on the
appointment card which might indicate the race of the
individual who was being called. She said that even if
she had received such instructions she would not have carried
b6 them out because in her opinion all persons should be treated
bIC in the same manner, regardless of whether they are white or
Negro. 8She added that she did not recall if she has specifically
made any appantments for Negroes, because at the time she was
not concerned with what the prospect's race might be. She
said her only interest was to insure that an appointment was
set up with each and every person who indicated a desire to
visit the lLake 8t. Louis property.

| |advised that she recalled hearing

something about a bonus which might be available at certain

" times if a given call one of the solicitors made resulted
¢ - .in a sale. Bhe said, however, that by the time the bonus
v7c - Pplan was in effect, she was working in the Confirmati on
.+ Bection and no longer doing any soliciting. She said that
she never received a bonus, but that she believes it would
have been paid based on an individual's purchasing the property,
/ whether or not that person was Negro or white.

|again stated that she received no

instructions regarding how she should deal with Negroes, nor
did she hear anyone else receiving instructions condoning
I discriminatory practices. She said that as far as she knows,
b7ck . the only factor determining whether ar net an individual

g : purchased property at Lake St. Louis was that individual's
interest in the property and ability to pay for the lots
which were being offered for sale.
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, : : February 24, 1970
1 , ' Dote : . : :

_ | |was advised
of the idemtity of the interviewing Agent as well as the purpose
of the contact. She was advised of her rights, as shown on an
Interrogation: Advice of Rights form which she signed. Thereafter,

b6 | |was interviewed and furaished tho £alle'1ng information:
b7C :
Name I
Sex
Race
Pate of Birth
Place of Birth
Phone
' stated that she was employed as a telephone
soliciter, e 8t. Loauis Rstates Co., from August to
b6 December 13; lﬁ!ﬂ. She stated that she werked in this capacit
p7c - ~time, from 5:00 P.M. to 9:00 P. . , pnrvisor was

ald the evorall‘aanager was

ated that the procedure feor handling telephone
solicitations was that upoa arriving for work she was givea a
-page frem the Haines Directory amd told to oall everyonre on the
page. If am individual was interested, their same, address,
phone number and date they would like to be contacted by a

' company represeantative was tsign. This infmrnatioa was put om a
card ter fgture use. cLoen

£

: lniﬁrnmtion eancerling age, 1nwane scx,”narital status,
edueatien, race or property awnorship:nns nei obtaired tron any
potentiil purchasers. ; ’ -

iij' The enly 1nstruetians for dealin; uith potential
A customers was that:no aalls stculd be made to 3t. Lonis residents. y

a2 If an imdividual showed mo igtesest im buying, their
y _name Wwas marked through on the Maines ! rietazy page being worked
L oM \ | ,
o 22410 . &% Lewis, Misseuri ;n.;w-l
" b6 o 4 & : o
" b7C o : - ' : _ “j
by____;s;‘_‘;_ |lvs S Date .dictated : 2-24’70
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[:::::]has no knowledge of any record containing names
of persons rejected for contact nor of those not rejected for
contact. 8She believes everyone who showed an interest was
contacted by a company representative. $She is unaware of anyone
being rejected because of their race.

To her knowledge, notations were not made to indicate
if a person contacted was Negro or possibly Negro.

advised that an incentive of $.50 extra per hour
was offered for Saturday work, if an employee obtained six

leads (persons indicating an interest). 8he stated that a person's
race had nothing to do with this offer.

|stated that she received no instructions regarding
how to deal W Negroes and she is unaware of any such instruc-
tions to other employees.

P
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| furnished the following infafmxt&aas

. Be and his wife repeived a ar._;ﬁ'
attezd a promotiomal dinner being smpongéx the lake Saint
Louis Bevelopnent Company. They did at®imd the dinmser and
were the enly Megroes at the umg. - MNXiowing disneyr and
discussien of purchase of a lot, t:?he ;miek&é out a et which
they paid a $10 option fee to pu o8, turineg the time of
their interest m negotiation with the o management,
the management he company was in process of a change.

As he recalls a (ﬂrst name umm; taak over,

Bis impression was that the company was Ecpletely sineem
in all of these m}.in;s M that b — -
treated the same as any other Wecﬁw Byer - were
not "steered™ to any lot im a particular price -
lot they picked out was one of the cheapest : ‘

special sale price whieh as he recalls was jus‘t tmdcr %5,0@&.

When they finally drove out to the development to

have a look at the dewlem and the lot theéy were con-
ri rebasing, the lopment was i&m an mn house.
was not feeling too nn aai 1 Ao the .

invitation te

recreation building, where she 2t )
he recalls this was just gim m wr the
company . 2

It is his recollection that this dium and the
negotiations teck wgea“ 4n the fall of 1968, Ne kmws ot
no other MNegroes were contacted by the lake 3Sxiat |
Company, does not believe there were other Mm at the
gemm:sml dinner and does mzt me:.li seeing oﬁwr

groes at the -develogme: they wis:ltcd it,
speei;lica,lly recalls ° ha.'t trtim;lt of the
was extremely cordial. T

This document cantains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency:
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. E
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1 . Date_- P e . el

furnished the following Information:

' She and her husband received a printed invitation
in the mail from the Lake Saint Louis Bevelopnent anreuncing
the showing of the development and imviting them to attend v
a dinner to see filwms and maps of the development and discuss
it as to the possible purchase of a lot., To the best of her
recollection, this dinner was held at the Flaming Pit Restanrant
on Manchester Road,

She and her husband were among the first to arrive,
and they were treated very cordially. As she recalls she and
her husband were the only Negroes at the dinner, They were
seated with other couples and served dimner, and following
this they went up to the maps of the development and chose
a lot which they were interested in, located on the smaller
of the two lakes at the development, As a result of this
choice, she and her husband pald $10 as an option fee to
purchase the chosen lot with a deadline date of option which
she is unable;to recall, She was i1ll at the time and following
the dinner iod of time, and the Lake $ainmt Louis Company

" allowed the several postpoaements of the option deadline,

All of the people at the dinmer with whom they dealt
including prospective buyers, as well as compa
were overly nice to her and her husband, and A \
that she could not ask for any mere @onsidtrataon.,~rke
were contacted thereafter a number of times regarding their
interest im the purchase cf[f:iff::Tnd the c¢ampany did every-
thing they could to get the to purchase the lot, As
she recalls an additiomal call, prebably the last one from the
company official, was in the fall of 1969 again trying te get
them to buy the lot and wanting them to come to the develop-
ment site and take a look at ‘the area.

In view of the fact, however, that ske and her husband
had decided not to purchase a lot due to her illhess amnd desire
to stay close 1n_to her dector and f@r the additional reasen £

by SA gﬂr Date dictated____o_oz ?‘B : '
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to and from work had they purchased the lot and built thereon,
they informed the company of this decision, It was her
impression that all of their dealings were with salesman of
the Lake Saint Louis Development Company, but she is not
positive of this fact and is unable to identify anyone by
name,

She and her husband were at no time "steered" toward
any particular priced lot, Her recollection is that they went
to the map and picked out the lot they wanted, At no time were
they ever encouraged to buy a particular price-range lot, The
choice was as to whether they wanted a lakefront lot on one of
the two lakes or lots located back from the lakes,

The treatment that she and| |received was
at no time any different from the treatment being afforded
all other prospective buyers, They did submit a request to
withdraw their offer to buy and by doing so relinquished
their option fee,

Although she is of the opinion this promotional
dinner took place in the fall of 1968, she is not sure,
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|:|,Llﬁ‘nmhed the mwing information:

On a date in Rovember, MQ as he reealls, two

. white males came to the lvest »e® and represented
b6 themselves as represeamting the Lake int lewis Development
b7C Company, One of the two men who digd little or no talking
.~ had long sideburns as he recalls. ¥hs ‘eider man, who was
of ruddy eamplexion and rugged appeavawce but cleancyt. digd
most or all of the talking, Mmﬁ it to th
various advanis teo purehasing a leot 2he ;
Development and Iiving in sweh an area as $iie

they also maintaimed that it was an swea whé

whixre ¢ mul;d ot '
be bothered ath Wﬁ tym ai* in&ivm éa;hgg mto ghe

area,
' | hm’tmmm:nmomwmluﬁmof
Negroes, and sgparently his wife did alss s 4 ther asked
. the man that § had Negro friends comdng to visit them

Lt gl T sy obgm,im. - &S he rm:,s the man did g
"33y there would be an objection by th ppany of Negro
:i:itexs, m i d tt:;" ttl;: a tdid J of sale iin sale of lots in

area groes. man give impression that
“the mimws" mid rain objections, e

¥hen the men first arrived m miy in thcir
discmieapt m‘ mm they ingicated ;

b6 - ’ wl?’ Sﬁii when leavi tha Mlir
b7C mtermtéﬁ thny shmld contact t\g t t». “m

On 2-25-70 anMi—__'.File#—-smm;————.——-———
b6 - o '

b7C - ' " '
by §A /raxr Date dictated___ 2.28.70
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 furnished the following infermatien:

_ : She and her husband received a call from the Lake
b6  S8t. Louis Develépmegg_gggﬁggxihprnSMch,t@bcffrom an office
p7¢ -+ girl, asking if the ould like passes to visit the

4 lake St. Louis Development, As best as she can recall, this
‘was before November, 1969, possibly @cteber. Thereafter, two
yeung men came to their residence after dark, presumably te
bring them passes to visit the development. Qme of the men
‘who was not clean shaven and slight of build; was apparently
in training as he said probably no more thim iwo words during
the entire visit. The other man, who was cleam cut im
appearance, medium build with the same deep, brown, thick
hair, did all of the talking. He outlimed the advantages
of the Lake St. Louis Development amnd what was planned for
the development. In addition, he stressed privaecy, pointing
out that mo ome ceuld enter the developmemt without passes
as it would be under guard. He alse imdicated there were
crtain restrictions, although he mnever was specifie as to
these restrictioms. ' :

. . She at this point had the defimite impressiom that
what the man was tryimg to say was that it weéunld be restricted
as to Negroes, although he did mot say this. Bhe at this :
point lost her temper and told the man that seme af their

best friends were Negroes amnd they would not want to live

at a place where they weuld have to be comcérned about
neighbors harassing the Negro guests. '

: As she recalls, she specifically teld the manm that
they had Negro friemds and asked could these Negro friends
vigit them if they lived there. It is her recollection
that the mam, after a pause, imdicated that he suppesed that

i Negroes could visit the if such were therfriemds
¢ . but indicated that if Negroes did come out te the develepmeat
"-they would probably want to use some of the development - -
facilities, such as the swimming 001, which desire would
create a problem for the “Her recollection is
that she indicated te the man this would met be a problem

A °———~—27‘26¢L79—'_s4;7_mais,_mrssouni—— Filos_ 8% 177-8
b6 . . .
b7C SA ~ tjmb - 2/26/70

by Date dictated
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for the

altheugh it might be a problem for some of

the other people,
a problem for the

Her ree
down to was that
to the

: he man replied that it would be
he was afraid.
ollection as to what the conversation boiled

peighbors in the development might object
having Negro guests and recalled the man's

specific words, "You would be bringing trouble on yourself."

She recalls nothing being said about sales to Negroes
of lots in the development and definitely recalls the man said

nothing about res
Negroes.

the visit in a

trictions as to the sale of the lots to

Subsequent to this date she and her husband mentioned

iat which time

that this was unusual as he himself had been approached by

the Lake St. Louis Development regarding the purchase of a

lot.




b6

Iﬂ_ﬂm lake Saint Louis Bevelopment Company and that -

‘ - Kis recollection is that in wm 1969 he and
his wife received an invitation to att‘ad ,g p-m:lm,ml dinner

‘did ae@en@any m te tkis dinm. fm w:lw.l 3-_;_‘. .

‘ollowing the dinner company salesman
chair wp to theiry table and Began discussd
couples, not all at the same time, the dévelepment,

not knew the idnztit{‘d the other two Wi@s. Ne does

reeall mt ons of Jewisk extrastion, apd this
wust have mm« anotiver dinner or had

Saint Lonis area prw:iw because they

were wry'mmh about the proceedings aad the development; !

At uo time while atbending this. dinn

oy m:&u ARy

- other mgu&iatm with the company did he m“msa- m dis-~

cussion rd the selling of lots to ) , Bor ¢id he

hear any mm:ina%ry statemmats, As he' mcans thart were
at least 5@ people at the dimpdxr that night, ¥He does not ,
recall any Negroes at the disner. He 1is unable to recall the
1dentitioes of any other company persomnel with whai he had

b7cC

by

This document contains neither recommendation

on_ 225470 o _ St. Louis, Missours  Files SL 177-8

SA : ; zrar . : Date dictated 2.25 L7}
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b6 furnished the following iaf

 She and her husband reétived ﬁm mvitatku i@ a

promotienal dismes being sponsored by the Lake Saint ke

Developmeut €ompasy, It is her recollestiom that this

promotional 4imner which she and her Mish -att : :

was in November, 1969, As she recalls thews were two other

[ élm aft their table, and although wmtim were
angml s&e is wmable to mean the Gdeptit;

. B mxmm dinner a development
pulled up a chaiy to the tahle and d4is
not with al] cotplss at one time, A : L
dinner did she over hear anmy conversation selling
or not mnmﬂ; lwt Iots to Wegroes, ner diﬂ she. hear
any diseriminatory remarks, She does not mn w Mgmes

having been h uttondm at tm dinnex,

b6
bicC

on___ 2u85.70 o St, Louis, Missouri = Fies Sl 177=-8 y

by : ﬂ ' i .Zm,zz Date dictated _ 2:25—70
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oo February 26, 1970

who is
a Negro, Iurnis oIIoWing BATiON:

- Ee_is_ennfeyed as the | |
| Approximately a year age he received 1in
the mail an advertisement concerning the sale of lots at lLake
St. leuils located at O'Fallon, Missouri. HNe filled out the
advertisement and mailed it and shortly thereafter, a white
male, who identified himmelf as a representative of Lake
8t. Louis, called at his residence and interested him in
purchasing a lot at Lake §t. lLouis. The salesman showed
‘him literature and photographs and invited him to see the
development in person. He was given a pass to the premises,
and he and hig wife went to the development a week later.
He was treated very courteously and a salesman, differeant
from the ene who called on him, showed them the development
and pinted out to them lots ranging in price from $7,000 to
$25,000. He was also advised that any lot purchaser weuld
have the use of the club facilities and the golf course,
He stated that the lots were more expensive than he could
afford, and the salesman then attempted to interest him in
renting ons of the apartngnts located at the establishment.

- He advisged that he did not wish te be mo far from
his employment and decided against liviang at Lake St. Louis.
However, sinee this time, he has received a number of ealls ‘
from the salesman again atten@tins to interost him in the.
purehaﬁe of a leot.

b6 ' advised ht-@drtainay was not discriminated
b7C against and his coatact with the company was conpietely
cordial and plntsant.

b6
bicC

b6
b7C

°M———3#34%¥0——-—%Hhr!&nuaa—lissmmmL___ﬂ~—Fﬂem_Sthllms
A 1jms 2/26/70

by "~ Date dictated
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Dal‘ez‘m‘uary & 2‘9 34970 ‘

I Lake St. mis Investment
Coa:porat:.an, telephonically advised that he had heen informed
of an investigation being conducted comcernimg the alleged
practice of raeial discrimination in the sale ef lets at

© lake St. Louis. He emphatically denied that {he company
B iE is or had ever practiced racial diserininatim, and ne t-eployees

b7C te bis knmledgc have ever done so.

b6
b7C

O 2/24/70 < §t. Leuis, Missouri  Files

by

SA :jms o 2/26/70

Date dictated
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Sales Manager, Lake $t. Leuis Estates
al Avepue, phone 721~5270, advised ths’:
has requested that an,attornQﬁc

[R€ company be present during any 1n&ervions of the compamy's
telephone soliciters.

|advised that I Attorsey, phone
has been requested to Be present during the interviews.

i Flle# & izz 8

by . SAA 308!“ L: m&:nvs - 3 . o -Dﬁle dictated: 2“24"7& l
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‘Pebruary 26, 1970

Date

- [Turaighed the Tollowing IRfermatioa:

In Octeber, 1969, a female @allod his home,
apparently eanvassing, regarding the is Melemnt,
and made an appointment to talk wiih

b6
b7C

' The girl, appearing ﬁ& bt of Italiaa sxtrmti:en,
attractive and about 30 years old, came to his he-s and
discussed the Lake St. Lewis Pevelopuent, esumed
she was a salesman., Because of intares‘b". gave the

, s te 1 . ﬁmhﬂnstabe |

mt el

thereafier, be and his wife dreve te the dcwloptent
- on & Sunday, aceenipanied by a caucasian ceuple wko Are
 friends. HNis $5 was refunded te him. ‘ )

A salesman drove them areund the mmt in his
1961 Chrysler and showed them a number of lets which varied
in price from abeut §$20,000 to $25,0600 fer lakefreamt lots,
to about $11,068, which was the cheapest and was af the
extreme back ef the develepment away from. th& um

All persommel with whom he was in mta,e.t were
.extmnely ceoperative and cordial. Ne ebserted or heard
nothing whatever which might indicate amy discriminatory
practices er policies at the Lake St. ieuis Pevelopment.
' Be related that te the cemtrary a cem  pepresentative,
after their visit to the site, has &i!@d him a number of
times trying to talk him into buying a lot in the de’valapnent.

He is unable to reeall identities of any of the company
representatives with whom he was in coatact and knows of mo
other Wegro families who were contacted.

bt

" on 2/26/70 ., Florissant, Wissouri ., & 177-8

8A| | ijms : : 2}56/’ 55
by ) . i Date dlcfufed
- This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the pl:oper-ty of the FBI and is loaned to your agency:
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1t was observgd%thatr
jacant. - Inquiries. among;other
office holders revealed tqat no one-. knew ty ’whereabouts of
the occupants. The also adv1sed they wer

with A e -

b6
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FBI

\ Date: JAIMATY
\“ . 1 . §

\ Transmit the following in ]

| via AIRTEL

- (Priority)

¢ | T0: sac, 8t. Louis (177-8)

V) gpecnesd® 77-// /7 ;
dba LAKE ST, LOUVIS BHe

ESTATES COMPANY, AND LAKE 8T, LOUIS

INVESTMENT CORPORATION, LAKE ST, LOUIS,

O'FALLON, MISSOURI;

MRS, HEDY EPSTEIN - COMPLAINANT

DIBCRIMINATION IN HOUSING

1 - Mr. Gehring

Enclosed are two copies of a self-explanatory Departmental letter dated sz/?l!
along with copies of its enclosures,

C lete the requested investigation in accordance with the provisions of Segsion
Wﬁi » Manual of Instructions, and surep within 9f4
days of the receipt of this communication.

State in the first paragraph of the details of your report that it contains the results

of a limited investigation and underscore the word limited
[ preliminary (] preliminary

Advise [ﬁ all persons interviewed

[ appropriate officials at the outset that this investigation is being conducted
at the specific request of the Assistant Attorney General in charge of the Civil Rights Division,
U. S. Department of Justice, referring to him by name as well as title.

Remarks:  yo aecordance with Department's request, you should insure that
subject's attorney is contacted prior to conducting interviewes with any top

managemernt officials.
MAILED 22 - - \
JAN2E1PN
\ COMM-FBF - SEE NOTE PAGE TWO. .. .
Enc. (l / L

Ml(’lg:ja% / ///’/ 77
/.

| MEE AN eevn D




NOTE:

Prior investigation previously conducted in February, 1970, concerning
the alleged discrimination ofithe basis of race against Negroes in soliciting
for prospective purchasers and in marketing real estate lots., Subject
subsequently advised the Department that they & instructzhll employees not to
discriminate in the future, and if an employee did so, he could be fired.
Later, however, an employee did sell real estate to a Negro and the employee
was fired from his position allegedly because he had sbld the property to a

Negro. Department has now requested to determine full facts eoncerning this
matter,
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT DEPART ™ | Mr. Bishop
Mr. Brennan, C.D. .
Memorandum e alaim
Mr. Casper
Mr. Conrad
Mr. Felt K
TO ‘Director DATE: xr- gale / ‘
Federal Bureau of Investigation JL:FH Miqii? '
Mr. Walters
Mr. S r
FrROM :Jerris Leonard DJ 17 ngﬁlL
;71. Assistant Attorney General #24-1 Mﬁstﬁw
Civil Rights Dlvzégp Miss Gendy
SUBJECT] la/b/ iiz St. Louis
b6 Estates Company, andfZake St. Touis
bic “IﬁVEthent Corporatlon “Lake St, Loulsz 5
0'Fal ' 5 ' ’
Mrs. He pstein - Complainant o ‘
DISCRIMINATION IN HOUSING =~ n 2. ; @ |

B

Reference is made to the report of Special Agent
lin the above-captioned matter dateet’w
February 26, 1970 at St. Louis, your Field Office File /
#SL 177-8, no Bureau File Number. :

o

b6 |
b7C

Following receipt of the referenced report, Mr.
Chief of this Division's Housing Section
wrote]| | of St. Louis, attorney for
the Lake St. Louis development, that in effect, there was
evidence that the subject had discriminated on the basis -
b6 of race against Negroes in soliciting for prospective '
b7C purchasers and in marketing the lots., After an exchange
of letters with| | the subject offered to in-
struct all of its employees not to discriminate, and to
have them sign statements (with copies sent to this Division)
that they have been told the company does not discriminate,
and that if the employee discriminates, he could be fired.
%“%“/.Copies of all sixty such statements received are attached
*“ " hereto for the purpose of aiding in identifying present and
Q() E yxpast employees, as requq&@ed below,

P NP
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‘tﬁ &
b6 | /Qﬁy ol On December 23, 1970, | |
ML Q%? ] | advised
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Division attornev Francis Kennedy by telephone that his
client, was recently fired from his job as
a salesman at the Lake St, Louis development, allegedly
resulting from a dispute with company officials arising
out of Goodman's efforts to sell a lot to Negroes. The
company, after it found out that intended to take
possible legal steps in the matter, wrote him a letter
disavowing any racial discrimination as being the cause
for the firing. Subsequent to | firing the black

persons who had been involved with | | purchased one
and possibly two lots. | has a written state-
ment from which he offered, in a letter to this

Division dated January 12, 1971, to make available,
[::;::;::kpsides at
telephone

Please conduct the following additional, limited
investigation:

1. Please obtain copies of written
statement and any letter written from the subject regarding
his termination, and interview him for details, determining,
among other matters, the following:

(a) His job experience prior to working at
Lake St. Louis, the dates of his employment at
Lake St, Louis, his job duties and responsibilities
including names of any persons supervised, the
names and addresses of other employees in his or
a similar job category, and the names and addresses
of his immediate supervisors and of all persons
affiliated with subject who were involved in the
incidents which resulted in his termination;

(b) Full details of all dealings with black
persons, including names and addresses of all
black prospects, whether or not these persons
purchased, and if not, the reasons therefor;
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(c) Names and addresses of all black persons,
if known, who

(i) bought lots from the subject;
(ii) rented apartments at the development;
(iii) inquired about buying or renting;

(iv) have been employed as telephone
solicitors;

(v) have been employed in jobs dealing
with sales;

(d) Names and addresses of at least ten former
salesmen or public relations representatives, if
known,

2. Please identify and interview for details the
black persons involved with and determine:

(a) How did they become aware of lots at the
subject development (e.g., telephone solicitation,
newspaper, other owner, etc.,), and what were the
dates of all contacts with the subject's personnel,
who were those personnel, and what was said during
each contact. Inquire particularly about any
contacts with persons with more management responsi-
bility than

(b) The identity of .any other blacks who have
been contact with the subject about lots (or
apartments) and the result of the contact, if known.

3. Please identify and obtain responsive interviews
from five other black persons who have been in contact with
the subject about possible purchases, and determine:




st

=& -
(a) Details of contacts with the subject;

(b) Whether the interviewee was solicited
by telephone, or by other means, to inquire about
lots;

(c) The interviewee's knowledge of any other
black persons who may have been in contact with
the subject development, and the identity of such
persons,

"4, Please identify and obtain responsive interviews
from five present and five former employees who deal or
dealt with sales, and determine:

(a) Full identifying data, dates of employment
with the subject, description of employment
responsibilities, and identity of supervisor(s);

(b) Number of persons, by race, whom the
interviewee has:

(i) solicited;

(ii) shown property at the subject
development;

(iii) sold property;

and identify, if possible, the names and addresses
of persons in these categories who are black.,

(¢) The interviewee's understanding of the
subject's practices up to the time of the first
contact by this Department (December 10, 1969),
regarding applying the same solicitation techniques,
the same efforts to show property, the same con-
ditions and terms of sales, and the like, to black
persons as was applied to white persons., Determine
the facts, if any, upon which the interviewee
bases his understanding. What is the interviewee's
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understanding in regard to the same practices since
December 10, 1969, and what facts, if any, are the
basis for that understanding,

(d) Is the interviewee aware of any complaints
. formal or informal, written or oral, regarding
differences in treatment for black persons, and if
so, please determine the details,

5. Please interview an appropriate representative
of the subject regarding the subiect's version of reasons
behind the termination of Please also
determine the number of lots sold, by race of purchasers,
since December 10, 1969. Determine the number of lots
remaining unsold. Inquire if the company has made any
efforts, by insertion of appropriate references to open

b6 housing in advertisements, or by notice to the Urban League,

H7e NAACP, or the like, to communicate to the black community
that blacks would be welcome. Determine the number of new
employees hired since December 10, 1969, by race, for each
job category.

6. Please interview any top management officials
of the subject after first making arrangements through
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b7C

For the information of the Bureau,| |fthe
Negro who purchased property at Lake St. lLouis Estates,|

, I
| There is no LLJ

ACCOMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED @j NONE ACQUIT-] case Has seen:
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b7C [was contacted prior to interview

"remains in the St. Louis, Mo, Division. "~

B*
COVER PAGE

o,

Lo

A

By referenced St. Louis airtel to Atlanta, a~leaauﬁQ% 

_has be set out for the Atlanta Division to interview |;aj*-;‘
a-former sales manager of. Lake St. Louis Estates =~ .~ -
Company, and to submit report. No further;ingestigatipg_r S
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b "‘; UNlTE, STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Copy to: 1l - UNITED STATES ATTORNEY, ST. LOUIS

Report of: SA | | Office: ST. LOUIS
Date: February 9, 1971

Field Office File #: SL 177-8 Bureau File #:

Title: | |doing business as

LAKE ST, LOUIS ESTATES COMPANY,
AND LAKE ST,., LOUIS INVESTMENT CORPORATION,
LAKE ST. LOYIS
O'FALLON, MISSOURI;
Character: MRS, HEDY EPSTEIN - COMPLAINANT
DISCRIMINATION IN HOUSING
Synopsis: . i < PO 5 i ’
An allegation of racial discrimination received by
Civil Rights Division, U, S, Dept., of Justice, concerning the
sale of residential lots at Lake St. Louis Estates, O'Fallon,
[io to a Neoro was cause for company to discharge one salesman,

interviewed and advised he was discharged
or selling two lots to a Negro,l |

denies allegation by| [and advises|

Tired Ifor failure to perform duties and inability to get along
with other salesmen.[ Jand one former employee, also a
salesman, | indicated that in sales presentation,
Negroes are handled differently than whites.[::::::;]indicated
proceedure was an understanding between salesmen and not a
dictated policy of the company. Executive Vice President,
present salesmen, and Sales Manager deny any racial discrimination
practiced by the company. Furthermore, all advise that the com-
pany operates on an open house policy and that Negroes or any
other minority race are welcome at the lLake St.Louis Estates
provided they are income qualified to purchase property. Prices
of lots range from $7,495 to $26,995 except for occasionally
advertised sales, Company employs no Negroes in management

or sales positions. Three Negroes are employed in maintenance
positions, Present and former salesmen unable to provide -
names of Ne cord is kept by salesmen or
management, recently appointed Sales
Manager, advised that only one Negro is land owner and no other

Effffffﬁ own or rent any property at Lake St. Louis Estates,

interviewed and although he claims no discrimination,

advised the completing of the sales contract with Lake St, Louis
Estates took an undue amount of time. Details set forth. One

other Negro prospect identified and in interview denies any

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.

U. 8. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE : 1969 O - 351-07%
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discrimination toward him and vas txeatedfmjfh utméFts 25

ﬂd”‘t

courtesy while: vt;gurmg the development, :

{ N

-C -
DETAILS:

This“report contains the resuilts @;E w Lmited
investigation, *-

Thew@ibii Rights D1v151onvh@s aé@ﬁ
received a cow&nt that racial cliscram b7t X .
practiced by Pegjdential lot salesmen ag’ St. Louis,:
O'Fallon, Missoyfi. Complainaht - aIleg’e@h Was discharged”
from the empley of Lake St. Louis-'as a bﬁ%%@f making, a
eontract withk g,z;egro buyer. - T Tt

A
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1 [ A
b6

- b ; hdvized of the identify of the inxcri,;i;'z
: agents s wl.i m the fact he was Boiag inbesrvis

img his knowledpe @ any pessible racial
practiépd by theé kake S$t. Lewts Estates @

:EWM thQ r«ﬁlﬂw lnfomltio‘n'
[

the Lake St Lowis Estates Company from. mid
Féwenmber 1, IQTQ &% whieh tiue hg waa.tirvﬁ
b6 without proviea : J
PIC he wag Iinod
. and béoause he—w ]
.~ man for purchaﬂﬁ of tw at - r 8¢, Jouis .
~ Bevelopment Site. tated he uas g&&&l enntc“fﬁ” g .
-a civil swit agatﬁwt the eompany and had # %4 the services
‘of an at{ormey for whom he had prepared a sttﬁmom entitled,
"Suggested Iandling ©f Any Blaek €lientele." 1In additien,
be provided a comv af a letter dited Novembew. 9, 1970 lltﬂ&d
bySalcrs Manager, Lake E#. Louis -
InVEETHSET €5 Which outlines the rmas _tha: company
discharged him and_a noto he received frem. dated
Novembér 4, 1970.

These documents are atta@hed anﬂ bc;ng made a
part of this interview report.

stated that he was of!i@i@&ly firod
approximately two weeks prior to the receipt eof

November 9, 1970 letter at whieh time
him in and adv;scd him he was not getting

other sa , it would be best if we {eomp
company. vigsed he talked with
his supervisor, who, Jnst previous to hig | |
release, had ‘ ged by the company. | |
had taken over osition as Sales Mamager, and
m|‘2~1~71 , Olivette, Migsouri Hh# ,§& 177-8.

SA _ 3-~*d‘

b6

‘b7C SA J \Lge Date dictated 2~2-71

H
This document contains neither recommehﬂpﬁz/; nor conclusions of the FBL. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned Yo your agency;
it and its contents aré not to be distributed outside your agency. ;
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in haroe of the Land Sales Office at the time of
Effi:::fi]discharge n . _ o .
b6 o Jln_recalﬁing the incident’ surrounding his oo
- .B7IC discharge advised that he talked with his former -
A supervisorL______r___Lmhn_had some time before this =~ =~ .
. advised him if he wanted to sell to colored

"to take them away from the main gate and: the preferred E
lots s0 people would not see them.ii '

e ‘-[:::::::] stated that he remembered the following
Land Salesmen beine present outside the office when he
returped with ~a Negro male buyer: .

Cpe
" b7C

o advised he has shown lots to onl a
- few blacks and The. only one he sold lots to was[;:f::::]
. He had no names or addresses available for
other black prospective buyers and the reason he felt . p *
‘ blacks did not buy was: because of the way they were handled
b6 - as he has outlined in his statement Elaborating on this. - -
. b7C- statement,[ | advised that each salesman was listed on .
" a board at-the office and when a black prospect arrived at
‘the site, he was either told to-drive aroundunassisted by
a salesman, or if a salesman showed him around, the salesman:
would get another turn with a white prospect at a sale before
" 'his pame was moved to the bottom of the board. 'This notation
- system provided equal opportunity for each salesman to
get a sale. It was understood among the salesmen that a
! black prospect did not count as & turn.

‘ [::;::::] prov1ded the following names and available s
addresses of present and former Land Sales Representatxvos.~,‘

b6 ¢

YIS e L Present
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bé
b7C

b6
b7C

. Former

Name

Date of Birth
Place of Birth
Age

Race

Height

Weight

"Hair

Eyes
Residence

Telephone

Addressz

®

— UDKNown
Unknown
Unknown

~ Unknown
Unknown

provided the following descriptive data:

. Caucasian
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FROM THE nEcsk O

November 4, 1970

Would you get in touch with me either
by phone or in person at your earliest
opportunity. : .
S ""
.. b6
b7C
.
N £




LAKE SAINT LOUIS
POST OFFICE BOX 160
O'FALLON, MISSOURI ¢ 63356 » 739-1318

November 9, 1970 °

Dear

Enclosed please find a check for your commission due you at this
time in the amount of $2354., 28,

The reason for the discharge was solely because it was evident that
you were unable to work with the other salesmen and be part of the
team. And it was also apparent that your interest did not lie at Lake
Saint Touis and, therefore, I felt it wise to terminate your connection
with Lake Saint Louis rather than to create problems with the balance
of the Sales staff. You were discharged solely because I felt in my
capacity as Sales Manager that you were not reaching the potential

which I feel must be met by each and every salesmen on our staff. b6

b7C

Nevertheless, the company and I are so disturbed by your allegations
that we are prepared to offer you employment once again as a land
salesman on exactly the same terms under which you worked prior to
your discharge. If you should decide to re—enter the employ of Lake
Saint Louis Investment Corporation, you will, of course, be expected
to meet whatever standards and goals are set for all salesmen.

I want to emphasize to you that it is the policy of the company to comply
Aully with the Fair Housing Act of the United States and to offer pro-
-perties for sale or lease to anyone regardless of race, creed, or national
origin.

- You are further advised that the two lots sold to the family in question
are or will be conveyed to that family in the ordinary course of business
in accordance with the contract which they signed, and we will be happy
to have them as land owners at Lake Saint Louis.

Sincerely,
LAKE'S}IN’T LOUIS INVI‘STMFNT CORPORATION

n\

Sales Manager _ 1 1 '

T ORDNIIUNITY o DUMURIOUS YEARROUND LIVING « COMPLETE RECBREATIONAL FACILYI LS8

—
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date bbmr, 9, 1971

1
|

| | was advised of the idontitita‘of_Lhe
b interviewing Agents and that he was being interviewed regarding
b7C a possible Federal violation regarding discrimimation in housing.
He was furnished a form sn which are set out hits rights. He
read the formy stated that he understood his rights, and signed
a waiver of his rights. He then furnished the following infor-
mation, ‘ el o

He was employed by the Lake §t. Louis Investment
Corporation, from June through October, 1970, as a home site
salesman. His immediate supervisor was

As 2 salesman for Lake 8t. Louls he handled about 20
potential customers per week, Of this number he showed property
to about 10 persons per week and actually sold about 1 lot per
week. During the approximately 16 weeks that he was employed

- by lake St. Louis he had only 2 Negro prospects. He showed
. propertf to both of these prospects but neithar of them bouft

o a lot. felt that the reason they did not buy was hecause
they could not afford the property. He explaiméd that lois were
priced from $6,900 to $25,000. was unable to recall the
nagsstor addresses of the 2 Negro prospects that he showed prop-
erty to. -

stated that there were 3 or 4 Negro lot owners
at Lake 8t. Louis when he left there in October, 1970, but there
were no Negro tepants in the apBrtments there.

Lake 3t. Louis did not employd tglt’hone solicitors
while he was there. They advertise their property by using
road signs, newspaper, and television advertisewments.

When he was first employed by Lake St. Louis he was
not given any specific instructions concerning the handling of
Negro prospects. lLater after he had been employed there for a
while another galesman, name unrecalled, told him that he should
try to sell to Negroes the same as he t{ries to mell to whites,
He was also told by this salesman that after he reached a cgir-
tain point in negotiation with a Negro prospect that he would
have to turn that prospect over to management for completion of

12
On_m.]_a!_mmmri File o 1778

b7C SA JIR/dnv 2/8/71

by Date dictated

This document contains neither recommaendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency;
it and its contants are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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the sale. The only time anyone helonging to the aanagement
staff men . hi about Negro customers. to him was one
day when : im thm t he shoﬁlﬂ treat Negro
customer ) 5 hite customers. N

The salesmen at Lake’ uis.:. uaed what
referred to as an "up board”, | expldined that This
meant that after a custo-ﬁr came 1nto the lot and a salesman
handled that ¢ustomer's inguiry, whether ke shuwed property
to that customér or not, his name would be put at the bottom
of the list behingd azl the other salesmen. explained .
that once a salésman's name reached the- tqp* the list and
after he handled -the customer ne.WOuld‘autoﬁatically o to

_the bottom. The only way he could remain #t the top of the

list was if the customer that-hé handled: h:ppened to be a

Negro. If that customer was a Negro he was allowed #o stay 3tt ‘ 7“5

the top of the 1imt. Negro customers were ra!arred to by
the salesman an- "double X" custoners. A | ERRC I N

WAS unaware of dny complhinta made by
Negroes againqt Lake 8t. Louis. g m h \

furnished the fallowing inxornation about
himself: _

Race , Vhité:“_f :
Sex o Male
Date of birth
Place of birth
Wife
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Dole___ JADUARATY 4, 1971

|Jﬁ—71 was recostacted and stated that while he was
enployed at the Lake St. Louis Estates Company, he
» attended scheduled sales meetings, usually held on a
p7cy  Saturday, snd that during one or two of these meetings
i the policy .with regards to the handling of Fegro
clientele was openly discussed. He stated he could
not remember the dates of these sales meetings nor

whi ieular splesmen attended. MNe advised that
&) formey salesman, may have attended

meeti re the Megro pol cuswed

if] id not attend, he wak

was aware of the situation w e to the ' ing
of Negro prospective purchasers. o .

b6 14

bic

On__ 2m3e7l o St. louis, Missonri rie, 8l 177-8

by SA‘ gc Date dictated b B P, |

This documant contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBL. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency;
it and its contents are not to be disiributed outside your agency. '
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F!DERAI. BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION *-

February 8, 1971

Date

I w!_fJn
b6 | [ wk® advised of the Identities °
b7C nterviewing Agents as well as the fact that he was being
interviewed regarding a possible Federal violation regarding
discrimination in housing by his former enplogr Lake St. Louls
Investment Corpowation, O'Fallon, Missouri. e was then
[:::jed a form entitled Interrogation; Advise of Rights.

read this form and indicated that he umrstood his
after which he signed the form. -

then furnished the fqlloving a:lgned state-

ment:
"sSt. Louis, No. '
February 3, 1971
free olunt ement to
an who have identified them-

selves to me as Special Agenta of the Federal Bureau
of Investigation.

v has furnished a form to
me on which are smet out ny rights. I bave signed
this statement without any promises or threats
being made to me.

”1 was born
I can read and

“About the middle of May 1970 I went
to work as a salesman f»r Lake St. Louis Invest-

ment Corp., O'Fallon, MNo. on a part
I learned of this job from a friend,
who was employed by the company, and oM a Nnews -~

paper advertisement. On June 1, 1970, I began
working for the compa an a fnll +4 bagis. I
obtained the job from General
Manager of the company. I agreed with him on the

15 '
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conditions of. ‘my emplyment and he waa my 1mmedi- '
ate supervisOr.a , _

" “When I iV”'t started working for the

.. gave me. a price list of
the property, a map oi the area, apda general ,
rundown of the development.  This was the extent

ﬁgc‘ of my indoetrination. 1 was not given any details

on cogggnz-gglicy regarding gales to Negroes froq

. ”Thﬂ sales force employed what wusu L
known as. an ‘up board® which meant that each sales- e Bl
man talked to prospective customers in rotation.

When persons under 21 came into the office the
~ salesman whoge turn it was did not lose_ EIS'turn.‘~'
Also when a.Negro person came 1n,kthe4aa1aanan
- that was * pP did not lose his turn, Negros were
referred tn by -the salesmen 28 *dauble xafﬁustomers.

company,

"During the approx1mate1y 16 wseks that
I was employed there, a sales u@ating“vaa held each

Sat « These meeti d over

by Occasionaly s

come into the meeting. To my Knowledge, the& subject
b6 of race was never discussed at one of tgiin~meetings
b7¢ - by eitheq | or anywoz the

salesmen.

o specifxc instructions were ‘ever given
to me by management as to what eompany policy waSs.
toward sales to Negros. ,

"During the time I was employeﬂ by Lake :
St. Louis, 1 handled about twsmty customers per week,
'Of these twenty, 1 showed property to aboat: ten per
week and actually sold about one per week. '
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"Overall;

customers, I feel

I talked to two Negro potential
the reason they did not buy the

property was financial. I had shown these persoms prop-
erty that was within the price range they said tth ‘

could aftord
"Lake St.

Louxs ad:ertised their property

by means of newspaper ads; road signs, and tele-

vision commercials.

They did not employ telephome

solisitors while I was there.

"] left the employment of Lake St. Louis
during early October 1970 after the company cut
the commission rates paid to salesmen. .

"I have read this statenentcaonsistin
of this and four other pages and it is true and
accurate to the best of my knowledge.dy

"Nitnesses:

| Special Agen%' FBI,

/8f_
/8
uiE,

In addition
the sales neetings that

salesmen that Eﬁey shoul

the sam:manner in which
advised tha

St. Louis had told him

1
Special Agant, FBI,
1n

advised that during one of
he attended
came into the meeting and told the
d be sure to treat Negro ‘customers in
they treat white" customers. He also
lwho was also a salesnnﬁ with Lake

chat he would not be able to[&fffif:ﬁ
sale to a Negro from beginning to end.[  |told




.«
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that at one point in the nagotiationa ha wuald have to turn REETN P
the Negro cuaton&r ‘aver to managenent Ed ﬁﬁ”d&ll to be L

closed.

18 ¢
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~ Date

[ [was advimd of the identity orfrl. ; |

interviewing Agents and the nature of the investigﬁtfgﬁ;

2/5/71

b6 ¥

b7C He advised that he was employed &s a land -
salesman exclusively with Lake St, Louis Inveéstmeant '
Corporation, O'Fallon, Missouri, from June to Qutober, 1970,
He stated he had no other duties other than 1ind sales in ’

the lake St. Louis de it his supervisor
during his tenure was ,

stated that bis only sttempt at solicitation
was a mailing which he sent to about 3,000 M¢ Ponnell Douglas
Corporation employees. He said that he sé¢wred a Mc Donnell
employee roster, selected only those persens Who appeared to
be department heads or in some other administrative or
supervisory capacity from the list as & wmeans to qualify
them for a sizable investment., He said, howewver, only

several persons from Mclbnnell, all white, responded, however,
no sales to these persons were made.

|stated that during his employment with Lake
8t. Louis he sold 21 lots and that all of these sales were
to white persons., He did recall that omn# of these white
persons was married to an Asistic, He said that he made

no other sales. He recalled that be had sho@m property at
the lake to about 500 white persons, no Asimties, and about
five black persons, '

[:::::]advised that he was advised In upon
accepting employment with the company that the company poliey
b6 was that all persons, regardless of race, ¢oler or ercﬂg, were
p7C to be handled and treated alike. He stated that in fact he
signed an agreement callimg for his dismissal in the event

that he discrimipated in any way sgainst pedimpective customers.

said that he personally was not aware of any '
complaints made regarding the handling or treatment of minority
groups and to his knowledge no one was discriminated against
during the time he was employed with that company.

| |said that he did not care to furnkh the above
in the form of a signed statemmmt. 19
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s - was advised of the identity of the imterviewing Agentw and :
L7C that the interview concerned a possible violation in connection

with discriminatien in the sale of p:rrnztm_xx_h.kn_alt Louis,

[ 1 was advised of his rights by 3 and
waived them as shown on an executed Advice cf lights and .
Waiver Form,

[ ]provided thc fellowing in:mtion: _

[ Iadvised that he was employed as a Salesman
on three different oecasions by lake St, is Carparation.
The first time was for approxim tely six momths from Japwary
to May, 1969, when he was employed oa a full-time basis,
b6 The second tims he was employed from Septamber to mm,
b7C 1969, as a part-itime salesman, He waz alse employed from
aoptonbor to Novesbher, 1970, as a part-time salesman., During
these periods he worked strictly on = mm&m basis and
ususlly worked on Sundays only while emp t-time,

Dur riods of employment im 1 is supsrvisor
was ployment n 1970, his
supervisor was| advised that on average _

he would handle four perspective customers on a Saturday,

ten on Sunday and about two & day during the week, He estimated
that while he was employed full-time, helmundled 25 persons

a week,

stated that during the qntire time he was

B employed he had only five or six non-white customers, He

T advised of the five or six only one, whose aame he could not
remember, was rezlly imterested in purchasimg property.

" He advised that he wrote up a deal and thea discovered that
the customsr did not have the necessary down payment, The
customer advi t he would attempt to secure necessary
financing but never heard from him again,.

| |advised that he never heard eisher [ |
| [say anything during sales meetings or general
conversation regarding selling property to minority groups or

20 4
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Iicuﬂ‘erant troatnent that the 'groups ware to :
|adv1m that as far as . ‘he Wus congerned he gavq_ ﬂm .
same sales pitéh to everyome, I =aid as Tar as he kiew. twryom:f
was tnatud réspeetfully and. that anyone that eams in the
gate was given the same towr and the same skles ptwh He
advised that the job with Lim was purely geosomic
if he thought a customer was interestéd ia
could atford to buy property at lLake St. Lbwris }
to make a sale, He alsosaid that if a. mtomr
1f he were black or white, showed me real imtsreste:

or obviously mot able to purchase, he gave _tham tht tom'. :
. quoted the prices and:-asked if- ﬂny wanted to buy now, If: not,
he returned the customer io thi parkiu 1ct wnd anitecl

his next tm, ) ) '.r';_: )‘12,‘

To tht bcst o 4
salesmen or secrétaries esployed at I : :
could remember pily one Negro man thnt applhl tor a. sa].csun LAY
:job in awt&u mnpperaa : LR

udviud that he and an tht uth.r saloaun i it
were rcquirdd to smign 3 letter ‘saying t e :
tred to purchase grope ‘ , MLt
ever said anything dirtetly ‘bwt it was understoed
as far as he was concermed that they did aot want sales to B
blacks, He advised that many of the u).mn ielt theu m
handwriting on the wall regarding such s3
he could think of was & salesman xamed
not 20ld a piees of preperty for at least’ ta dnys.
wrote up a deal for a black family, and wag
week, and the oaly logical conclusiom that
was that he sold property to the wrong .,
he had no evidences or concrete informatios tp subst
his thoughts but ] rly certain’ t!ut
part of the T. ns -.tma. . T

.the next e
could m',,

21
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| | |Caucagian
b6 was advised of the identities of the lalerviewing ::::;;,

bicC the nature of the investigation, and ol his rig as evi-
denced by an executed warning and waiver form, ur-
nished the follewing information: :

S [::::Efkfff°d that prier to his accepting the job,
he inquired of as to what restrictions or limitations
: be adhered te by the sales force. had advised

that the policy was one of “open house™ and that in-
come qualifications were the T::ffffrng criteria for accep-
tance of a prospective buyer, denied that there was
any racial restrictions established or in ferce while he
was employed at Lake 8t, Louis,

b6
b7C Hid not attemd any of the Land Sales meetings
and advised he was not familiar with that aspect of the com-
pany's operation, :
I
I
. . 22 -
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b6
biC

| | a hnne‘anT;nnazi:mnt;hnildng
rand_hgznzn_IhaI_A_Tnrkating director for
p ,

rimarily a single family home builder.

[::::::] was not aware of any complaints from any
organszation or individual of a minority race claiming that
racial discrinination was evident at Lnka lf. Louis,
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L a white male, was interviewed at
the Land Sales Office, Lake St, lLouis Investaent Co on,
O'Fallon, Missourf. At the eutset of the fmtesiriew
was advised of the identities of the interviewing Agents
as well as the fact that he was being interviewed
concerning & possible Federal Housing Dicexhiantion

violation in eomnection with the sal ; at the
Lake St, Leuis Estates. In ‘ was advised of
 his rights by Special Agent and waived them

as shown on an executed Warning and Waiver Femm.

[ ]stated he is] the Lake St, Louis
Estates Company and holds the title of

e was employed

In January, 1968, He does not have any ownershiy interest
in the company.

advised his job dnties invelwva the arrargng
of corporate financing for the compahy and the financing
for lot buyers who wish to build homes on their lots., He
advised the company's sales force is divided into two
groups and comes under heading of Marketing Division, Omne
group is involved in the sale of lots to individuals and
the other group is involved in the sale of houses, He
advised that the development encompasses abeut 3,000 acres
of which 900 acres is lake, golf course and park area, He
stated there are approximately 1,200 gingle family lots
available of wWich 830 to 850 hnva been sold and that
approximately 1,200 to 1,500 single famfly lets are
envisioned to be available in the near future.

In addition to the lots there is also available
mubiple housing which consists of 66 townhouses and apartment

24
2-5-71  ,,_ O'Fallon, Missouri Filos__SL 177-8
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units built and owned by
He advised most of these units are rented and

he ig unaware of any Negro tenants. He further stated
there are seven model villas, which he statéd were rather
expensive, located at the development, howsver, no villas
have been sold., He stated he understood thers were some
Negro land owners at Lake St. Louis, hmvm. hc could

-not provide a definite number,

In _response to the method of lql}.nitation and
advertising,ilstatuﬂ that Lake St. Louis has always
operated under an open house policy, and that lots

and residential properties were availadbls te 1lified
buyer with no regard to race, color or cm stated
that up until December, 1969 or the first psa¥t of

January, 1970 the company employed a staff of telephone
gsolicitors, however, it was detemined this mathod of
solicitation was non-productive and was diseontinued.

He stated the company has not inserted any specific
references in their advertising te cemmmnieste directly

to the black community., Howevex, he stated the company
advertised through mass media channels suth as newspaper,
radio and television which encompasses all mctive
buyers regardless of race, color or. crud B

denied that the cempany pmticn any
discrimination toward Negroes ox any othex mimprity

race and stated under the open house poliey,has he understands
it, the company will sell to anyone 1s finmencislly
cialified, further advised altbough*h is

not closely assoclated with the sales aspact &f the

business, he has the understanding that a persem wishing

- to purchase a lot will appear at the aits and be shown

around by a salesman. The procedure the salesmen is
to follow would be to greet prospactive buyew, ‘explain
location and price range of lots available, amd to give
prospective buyer a tour of the site. He adyised that
lot salesmen opeérate under a rotation system so that
each salesman will have an equal opportunity to get a

25
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sale, The salesaan's name which is placed a¢ the top of

the rotatien board would take the next customex amnd upon
completion of the presentation would go to the bpttom of

the rotation board. This salesman would then have to wait
until his name again appearsd at the top of the deard he
would again get another chance to make a sale, He stated

he has never heaxd of the tem ''double X" being uped

to refer to a Negro customer. He stated he hae

occasionally attended sales meetings and to his knowledge

the only topics of discussion vere sales gosls and metivation.

' At no time has the discussion méond‘ around
a racial policy er ths preferential trestaent Q! one
prospective buyer over another,

|:|adv$.ud he would be umbio to pm!.de the
nmbcr ot new mbye« h:l.rad utn« m. 1969 ~
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Lake St. Louis Investment Corporation, was intsrviewad
at her place of employment at Lake St. Louis, 0'Fallem,
b6 Missouri, She was advised of the identity of the
°7¢ interviewing Agent and the nature of the interview, and
thereafter furmnished the follewing i{nformatiomt

!sut:ad there are ten job
categories estabPilished Dy the company., She stated she
would be able to provide the change in the mmbers of
persons employed in each category from tha. miad
December 30, 1969 to December 30, 1970 fyom 11
records, but due to the turnover in seversl of the job
cetegories, shs would be unable to provide a rsalistic
figure for the number of new smployees in emsh cawxy.
She provided the following break down of theze job
categories by race which was the changc in nmth

on the dates indicated:

Category 30, 1969 - 30, 1970
Teamsters One White - ' One White
Enginesrs Five White = Six White
Adminigtration - | ' .
Secretaries and Staff Fifteen White Eighteen White
Marketing, Job | '
Relation, Advertising Four White Fourteen VWhite
Hoisting Engineers Seven Whim Fourteen White
Laborers Eight White Eight White
Community Association
Employeas - 27 €

on.  2=5=71 o O'Fallon, Missouri Filog. SL 177-8
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Category
(continued)

Club, Lake and

Golf Course
Ntintetmnca

Outside Sales -
Land Sales

December

30, 1969

mm Whice -
One Negro

Nine White
Thyee Negro

Fi!ﬁm White

Decenber

30, 1970

Twenty-four White
On- Mre "

: Pm“n !rhitc

Two Negro

Ten Vhite

[ In addition, attempts were ' z

made to recrult gradvating semiors from Wentzville,

Missouri High Scheol.

This high school has a large

nundber of Negro students, however, none of the Negre

students ssumsd o be interssted in wo

at the

Leke St. louis Company and she has had no Negvo applicants
apply at the office, in reply to the newspaper ada,




FD-302 (REV. 3-17-69) .+ '
. ;

gERAI. BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

1 . . bo.February 8, 1971

a Caucasian male and

was advised of the identities of the Interviewing Agents
b6 and the fact he was being interviewed concernimg a possible
b7cC Federal violation in connaetion with discrimimaties {n the
sales of lots at the development, Prior te
anavering any guestions, was advised of him

rights as an oxncutod waraing and waiver toru@ .
[ iturn the following informatiok:

- dvised that at abeut this same tine
riod, | ot salesman, was dischn
| |stnt¢d was ttfff:fff]:;asa and cat-
b6 Ning the reAsons that d missed sehednlod
BTG sales meatings or :ha'cd up late, HNe had been guilty of

"skating” on other salesmen, that ia, he had stolen prospec-
tive customers from salesmen who had bees soheduled teo handle
them., In addition,[ | was not getsiag along with the
other salesmen because he insisted on making it known that

he was Jewish and used that fact teo crult. argunnnes with

the other salegmen,

I | dented the allegatien by;l that
he | |wvas fired because he sold some 1
Negro. |admitted that without the facts, it would
} appaar s fired for selling to the Hegro, | |
b6 stated It was just cdugiffeptal that at the time C [was '

Gl fired, closed e sale with the ::gm; | |
had concurred with his dec to

advised that thers are approximately
3,000 acres o owned or under optiom by the Lake St. Louis
Investnent Corporatian of which 800 acres aye planned for
division into 1/3 acre plots., Approximately 400 acres of

the land are presently developed for 1, anily lots
selling Tor $7,495 to $26,995 per lot,

On ; .
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roject had. ted, Only two lots,
| land that vas. by

furnish the number ot lota nold Bince nceaibur, 1969, sinct
he had only been employsd since October, 1998, however, he
estimated that & total of 200 lots had bean wld(ainee the

| hdvised he is mm:lbla for the .
agveztis:?agt of. lozﬁuatthe raJec b ot
of advertising is through the wams medid, 4.9, newspapers
radio, televigion, and bij}iboards alonc*thp:hﬁthﬂa a«near’ P
the project, . ‘Advertisingﬁglans for the.near tutuzv &ucluda ,
advertiuementnin th& 1 ,' and Eartuﬁt nssazines r; =

‘ L A1l adyaxtisunenta ATe. dnaiggpd# 3 !i%ﬁh ali pro-

spective buyers without restrictien to rpqn,;gblar ‘or creed, = -
No plans have been made to place ads or notles wi any organx— N
zation rosponsiuo ta the black emununity. AL T

In responaa cedures lnld salasnan tullow«
in soliciting buyers, itated ench saleeman has a.
name plaque which is piaced on & “rotation board” in the .
visitor’s information center at the project, ¥hén a pro- o
spect arrives he is greetéd by the silésman whose name»appaard;@gfy
at the top of the rotation board, :The sslesman conducts his *° .=
presentation and afterwards his nime is. ,_ﬁqa“to the hottom
of the list where he must wait till his name sappears again
at the top at vhich tima he gets anothar chngce to make a

sale,

explained th:t sinﬂt ﬁhn salcsmun oper-
ate strictly on a commission basis, this zrotation system e
provides an equitahle arrangemeént insurina gach salesman a -

fair change to get a sale,

| |stated the term ”Beuhl& X” neant nothing,
to him and none of the salesmen had nenxixnad it before, He
advised he had heard the term "burned" hefoxe which he under--'
stood to mean & bust or missed sale, .

emphatically and categarically denied

that the Lake St, Louis Investment Corporation is discrimina-
ting on the basim of race, in its advertising, solicitation,

or sales presentation,

30 -4
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___|was informed of the
identities of the intaxviewing Agents as well as the faex.
he was being interviewsed concerning a poesible Fedexal
Violation in cennection with Discriminatios n Hm:ing

at Lake St. Louis, Migsouri. At the beginning of the
interv he was warned of his right: by Special Asm ,
and waived as shown on an exeeuted

Wamning and Waiver Fom. was mtmimd at
his place of empleyment, Lake St, lg ; e
He gave his present home address a

|[advised that he has

been working as a Iel]l timse salesman at lLake St. Louis
for the past twe and one-half years., Frem Jamuary, lm
to August, 1969 his pogition was sales While
serving in the capacity as sales msnager, | had

the responsibility of hiring, training, sad advising
eight to ten salesmen in various sales techniques. As

a salesman,[ |explained his responsibilities were
greeting prospective customers, explanation of the laywut
of Lake St. Louis te these customers, and then taking
these customers on a tour of the real sstats Mﬁmt.

[ ladvised that when he first becsme nployed
by Lake St. Louis Investment Corporation was his
supervisor, Later| | and then
were his supervisors, As a sales masnager, was
supervised directly by | general manager of
Lake St. Louis and president of Lake St. louis,

advised that at no time during any sales
meetings was ti&a policy discussed to discourage minority
groups from purchasi O ieis in Lake St. Leuis,.
Algo at no time was advised by his superiors
informally or by implication that he should not solicit
minority groups. As a sales manager,[ | attended

On

b6

b7C
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- weekly sales. conferences ui.:h his auperiors t,o reviw
~ performance of each salesmsn under

to the n’ishborhaod properties.’ Mm‘

¥
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his sales efforts, advertising, tallflnﬂ the .

and fum
p:omuom at- u&e St, Letis,

o
ey

‘advised that Mng the put twa gmd 3
om-half years he has mid appraximately 40 €o 50 properties
at Lake St. Louis. He estimatgd that eppmxnutelym
per cent (1%) of all prospective customers beloung to -
minority groups. le estimated he personally has
- shown ten prospective customers of minowity groups
roperties at Lake St. Louis, AsS & salegmnager, ‘
| explained part of his xesponsibilities Lnew
reviewing a sales ¢ontract before it wemld be ae«pted
by Lake St. Louis, He advised he nevex persoually '
reviewed e contact made with a member of & minsrity

group in his cepsaity as sales manager. :leiﬂdnﬁd

‘that the sales. maiager has the suthority te dmmedfistely ]
 accept on &« conditional basis an offer made by any pyasective
‘customer. After the offer is sccepted by the aaut mgn',

the probleng -of obtaining ﬂ.mneiug, ote., ato
by omr staff meabers. e

- I:lhmﬂhd m:pmi'« mm qnustona
. concerning the ownership of lLake St. Louis Py

B
minority groups on an sconcaic basis, that is
would explain that if a mamber of a ainority group comld
afford te r&mhna property in that. nmwh. could buy it
and would all likelihood have no detyimen Qifzct
did
point out So prospective customers that becsuse of ttu
price schedules very few members of mimezity groups
would be in an ceem:lc position te puvehase propes
at Lake St. Louis. T knowledgs, therve h ,
never besn any difference in solicitatien a: pguu
quotad to mms of uiﬁori:y gmps. - A

auzaa hc mu tnaimery m of
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complaints lodged against Lake St. Louis hy Mrity groups.
#e said he had no parsonal knowledge, but that he had
heard from variws sources that a former sales from Lake
St. Louis tated no properties were to Be mold to
Negroes. dvised that to his kmww, six
individials of minority groups prenmzly own Froperty
at Lake St. Louls. Of these, three are Fhiftpimos, one
is an Faet Indian, one is Chinese and one 'is Mm.
dvised that] | so1d the property

to the Negro,| I m for the
Chinese purchase, and was ‘salesman
for the purchase by the Filipinos. could not

ho had been the salesman for the X 1 purchase. i
rin_rwan unable to recall the names of w of the appzoxiun:aly‘ F B
ten individuals who were members of minowity groups that
he had discussed Lake St. Louis property with, He also
wag unable to recall the names of any iméiwlduals of
“minority groups who are presently owmers of property at
Lake St. Louis, but advised that £t would wet be difficult
to obtzin their names through reedrds o£ mq St. Louis,

explained the system of mn R ¢

rotation in serving prospective customexs at Lake

st. Louis, ional system was known uf the

"Up board!, stited that the "up be -

was a magnetic Doard with the neme of ssch salasman on s,
The salesman. at the top of the list had the opportunity
to serve the next customer at Lake St. Leuls. VWhen he
returned from his tour with that customer, |

his neme et the bottom of the 'up board", :
explained that the system was based upon givimg each
salesman an ejual opportunity to serve ell&h Aceord:lng
‘to[ | anyone that could buy was

A person under 21 years of age was not cemdidaxe

and the salesman at the top of the: “up boaﬂ“‘ . not need
to place his name at the bottom of the hossy I:lnlso
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stated the term ''double X" was the salesmens slang
b I_eimlon for a Negro customer, however, according £y

b7cC

a Negro customer was considered to be a ''turn"

unless for some reason the Negro customer was not considered
to be 'a buying unit",
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

February 9, 1971

Date

1

|was advised of the identities
of the interviewing Agents as well as the fact that he was -
being interviewed regarding a2 possible Federal violation re-
garding discrimination in housingly his ent employer,
Lake St. Louis Investment Corparation. 8 then
furnished a form entitled Interrogation; Advise of Rights
which he read, stated that he understood and signcd.

[ ladvised that he has been employed ax a
salesman by the Lake 3f{. Louis Investment ration since
June, 1968. At that time he was hired who was
the sales manager fo company. When he first took the job
at Lake explained the company's sales
policy ¢t d him around the property. No
or by subsequent sales managers or by

the owner of the property, about cific
po company had toward sales to Negroes. [::2;f:jad—
vised thnt as far as he is concerned he tries to V)

Negrogcustoners as hard as he tries to sell to white chstomers.

Their race is immaterial to him and as far as he is conceradd
it is immaterial to the company.

E::;;;:]udvited that Lake 8t. Louig advertises its
property by 08 of newspager advertisements, television
commercials, and road sign®. They do not employ telephone
solicitors at this time although they did loy solicitors
during the winters of 1968 and 1969.J;;:;;::E2;1t that tele-~
phone solicitation was not an effect ¥¥ing practice
and this is the reason he feels the company does not use this.

stated that he talks to approximately 20
potential customers per week and that of this 20 he actually

fhows Iroperty to about 10 per week. Over the period of a year

stated that he sells property to approximately 1% of
those that he shows property to. This would be approximately
1l sale per week. He stated that he has shown property to
approximately 3 or 4 Negro persons over the past 6 months but
that he has not sold property to any of these persons. He
felt that the reason none of these persons bought was because
they could not afford the property. He was unable to recall
the names or addresses of any of the Negro persons that he

36 o

on____2/5/71 _ _«___Q'Pallon, Missouri Files__ BY, 177-8

be
bi7C

SA

by*m__ _ummL__Da'e dictated 2/8/1l

This documaent contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency;

it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.




b6
biC

be
p7C

SL 177-8

talked to.

stated that Lake St. Louis' policy toward
sales to Negroes is the same as its policy toward whites and
that is to try.as hard as possible to sell them property.

He has noted no difference in-this policy in the entire t1me
that he has been employed theres. =

Salesmen at Lake St. Louis use what[:::::::]rozerred
to as an "up board". This meant that each salesman takes
turns in handling persons who visit Lake S8t. Louis to look
at the property. When a visitor drives past the guard onto
the property this is considered an 'up". Even if that person
turns around and drives off the lot the salesman who was '"up"
loses his turn. The only way that a salesman does not lose
his '"up"” is if he can determine that a prospegt is under 21
years of age becguse in Missouri those persons can fsot legally
purchase property. [  |advised that a person’s mace has
no effect on vhether a salesman loses his AMap" or Hﬁf.: ’

furnished the follow1ng 1niornntion about
himself: o

Racé White
Sex Male

Date of birth
Pkace of birth
Address

Previous em-
ployer -
- Occupation
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|
| [was Interviewed at hLiz place of

. enployment, Lake St, Louis Invammt Corporation, St.
B Charles Cmmt:y. Missouri. .

of the interviewing Agents and the nature of th restigation
was advised of his rights by Speeial Agant

which he waived as ﬁwwnon an executed ande
BExm,

He stated he has been assoclated with the
Leke St. Louis Investment Corporation for about one and onedmlf
he years, however, he was a part time eaployes until June, 1976 _ l
b7C and that he has been a full time land salesman since that
date. He said he has no other duties with the company
and that his immedfate supervisor is |
who 1is the Marketing Director for the company. S

| |stated that during his employment
with the company he has solicited only appreximately
fifteen persons, all acquaintances, that that all but
one were white. He sald the one person not white was
e I | (phonetic) who he stated was a foxmer
p7C co-worker of his at | | st. louis,
Missouri. He stated he could not recall| |
residence, but did recall his telephone number to be
JAckson 2-3139, He said | howevex, did not purchase
any property at the development, He reecalled his sales
during his employment to be about twenty lot sales to
white persons, one lot sale to an Oriental, and no lot
sales to Negroes. He stated he has disphycd property to
several hundred white persons, to five to ten Orientals,
and to five to ten Negre persons, however, does not reeall
the identity of any of the Negrces or Oriemtals.
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L 177-8 vy -
with the eompmy hn was not adﬁ’ud one my cm tmtf.her
by any of his :upnri.ora as to how he sheuld handle persons
of minority groups. He recalled, howevar, that during
June, 1970, at the time he accept.d full time employmsn |
with the cpmpany, he was wequired te sign a- tom whieh' . Mgk
e stated in effgct M hewuld not discriminate in any’ my S !
p7c - against anyone In m display or palc o! ytoperty :
- at Lake 8t, Leuih

:lﬂeated that to m: wigmpt
not, nor doas he have any infommation eof mt over
being discriminated against because of rsce, peligion
or national origin 4n the Lake St. tnuu Sevdlopment.,

He advi.ué that nlthough the wmyhu
- no pelicy in regard to ths method of salesaen tl]d.n"
turns with potential customers, the salesmen
themselves have agreed that single poznm, people -
- under ‘21 years of age, pecple who already. own: pmpo&.i
‘st Lake St, Losils and black persoms mld net.
‘be counted as & "turn" and they would, therefore
be eligible to display property to the nam ~i.mloa coni.ng
into the development. He said he could not state whether
or not his hoss was aware of magremt hatwae
salesmen regarding "tumc" ' 4

Sk

stated ht daid mﬁ caxe’ u mmhh zhe
above in the form of a written -tatm. ' '

....

The following dcnetipcion m Wd tﬁw
obuwauion and interview: R
L | Race . | Whin v

Sex _Male
Date of Birth
Helight
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Weight -
Soclal Security
Number - ,
Military Service

Wife -
Arrest Record
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February 8, 1971

: Date
1 -

was informed of the identities
of the interviewing Agents as well as the fact that he was
being interviewed concerning & possible Pederal violation

in connection with the possible discrimination in howsing

being exercised ke 8t, Louis Estates. At the beginning
of in wag warned of his rights by
b7C

bo SA and waived them as shown on an
executed Warning and Waiver Form. ' e :

He stated that he has been employed as a as n
[fff:f ke St. Louis Estates since the latter part of.

He stated that he bad learned that the sales joh was
available through & friend of his named who
is also 2 salesman for lake 8t. Louis Estates.
advised that he had previously been employed as a salesmin
for| | 8t. Louis, Missouri, and that ke bad
held that job for 2 period of five years.

o | |staTed_that_ha_:al_ﬁntcrvielod for his
b7C job at Lake St. Louis by the Sales Manager,

and that during that interview very little was discussed

' concerning the policy of the company as regarded the sale of
the lots Louis ., | |stated that the

main-thin stressed was that all the ulTsmn________I
»worked together"”, and that there was no »gkating”.
explained that the term skating was used when & customer came

to the salesoffice and asked for a specific salesman and
another salesaan took that person to see lots without the

salesman the customer initially asked for, and at
split the n with the other salesmsn.
stated tha did not discuss any matters relating

to discrimination against persons of any particular ethnic
background or race. He went<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>